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LO GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.

Soil Engineering A Geology A Environmental

September 8, 2000

JMS Properties Project No. 31396.2
P.O. Box 10757
Costa Mesa, California 92627

Attention: Mr. Jim Fahs

Wae are pleased to submit the results of our Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
conducted for the 35 + acre Minaberry Trust (APN 218-151-19 and -23) property
located on the northeast corner of Turner and Schaefer Avenues in the Ontario area
of San Bernardino County, California.

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was planned and executed based upon
a scope of services generally outlined in our proposal letter, dated August 17, 2000,

ahci__ in other written and verbal communications with your office..

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this important project. If you have -

. any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact us at your earliest

convenience.

Respectfully submitted,
LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc.

M. Kevin Osmun, PE
Vice President

MKO:qam

Distribution: Addresses (2)
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JMS Properties Project No. 31396.2
September 8, 2000

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The site consists of two parcels totaling 35+ acres. The parcels are bounded by
Turner Avenue on the west, a power line easement and the extension of Schaefer
Avenue on the south, another power line easement on the east and residences to the
north. The area around the site is residential and agricultural/dairy. - Prior site usage,
dating back before 1962 was agricultural (vineyards).

There are two high voltage power line easements adjacent the south and east sides
of the site. No structures are present on the site. A small pile of household trash and
debris was noted near the center of the site. The trash consisted on wood, concrete,
green waste, and furniture. No drums, barrels, or containers were noted. A wet area
is present within the southeast side of Parcel 23 apparently due to runoff from the
adjacent dairy. Methane gas from dairy properties is a concern, however, aerial
photographs indicate the site and surrounding area was vineyards in 1962 and the site
remained vineyards through the years. No impact to the site from methane gas is
ant:cxpated Prior agricultural use (vineyards) at the site may have included the use of
presently banned or restricted pesticides. However, based on our past experience we .
have found that after grading of former.agricultural sites with pesticides no significant '

" levels of pestlcrdes are found Therefore, unrestricted use of the site is warranted.

INTRODUCTION

During August of 2000, LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc. performed a Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment, (ESA) for the 35 + acre Minaberry Trust property
located on the northeast corner of Turner and Schaefer Avenues, Ontario area of San
Bernardino County, California. This Phase 1 ESA was conducted for JMS Properties
in'general accordance with the Standard Practice for Enwronmental Site Assessments,
ASTM E 1627-00. The purpose of this Phase 1 ESA was to identify, to the extent
feasible pursuant to the processes described wnthln, recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the property. As such this report is intended to permit
JMS Properties and their designates to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for
the innocent landowner defense under CERCLA in that all appropriate inquiry into the
previous ownership and uses of the property: conslstent wuth good commermal or

customary. practlce has been conducted

IJOR GFOTFOHNICAL RRNONID INC
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The approximate location of the site within its regional setting is presented on
Enclosure A-1, within Appendix A.

The scope of this Phase | ESA included: 1) ‘A reconnaissance of the site and
surrounding properties, to determine the current site use and conditions; 2) document
reviews of historical maps and aerial photographs of the site and surrounding area to
indicate past site uses; 3) review of available records and lists from public and
regulatory agencies; 4) interviews with current site occupants, public and regulatory
agencies; and 5) preparation of this report. -

The findings of our Phase | ESA as well as our conclusmns and recommendatrons are

presented in the following sections of this report

METHODOLOGY

Our.Phase | ESA for the site rncluded contactlng local agencies, such as the County
of San Bernardino, Burldlng and Safety Department Agricultural Office and Fire

- Department, Hazardous Materlals Division for information regarding permrts for the site

and information about the area, with respect to potential environmental concerns. In’
addition, current Federal, State, and County lists and databases were reviewed to
ascertain the presence of listed enwronmentally impaired sites within the immediate
area of the property and to determme their impact to the _site, lf any.

Concurrent with our regulatory: agency interviews and literature research, an aerial
photograph review on file at thé County of San.Bernardino Flood Control Department
dating from 1962 to 2000 were reviswed. A site reconnaissance was conducted in
order to determine the current site usage and hote any srgnnﬂcant environmental
concerns relative to the snte or surroundmg propertles '

ONCU -TIN TIGAT

Concurrent with the Phase | ESA a Prellmmary Geotechnrcal Investigation (PGI) was
conducted by this firm for the site. The PGI placed 12 exploratory trenches and 4
exploratory borings to a maximum depth of. 15 feet to 51.5 feet respectively, below
the ground surface. - The trenches and borings did not uncover any subsurface
structures, soul staining or unusual " odors Surflcral wetnéss was noted in the
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southeast portion of the site apparently from run off from the adjacent dairy surface
impoundment. A boring placed in this area did not detect any mcrease in soil moisture
at depth indicating the wetness is surficial.

GEOLOGIC AND HYQROLOGIC SETTING

Regionally, the site is within the Peninsular Ranges Geomorphic Province. The site is
underlain by alluvial fan material derived from streams originating from the San Gabriel
Mountains north of the site. The alluvium at the site, which is on the order of several
hundred feet thick, consists of silts, sands, and gravels. Recent sand dune deposits
interbed the alluvial fan material in some areas of the site. Based on the Preliminary
Geotechnical Investigation trenching conducted by this firm at the site, the site is
underlain by soils composed of sand and silty sand with gravel.

G[ouﬁdwater Hyd[o[og_ y'

The site lies within the Chino Groundwater Basin.- The Chino Groundwater Basin is
bounded on the north by the San Gabriel Mountains, on the 'east’by'the Rialto-Colton .
Barrier, to the west by the Chlno Hills, ‘and. to the south by the Santa Ana River.
Significant ‘portions of the basin have been affected by elevated concentrations of
nitrate and total dissolved solids as a result of the.long-term’ agricultural and dairy
activities in the area. Pesticides are not a contaminant in the groundwater. The local
groundwater flow direction is estimated to be to the south- southwest in the general
dlrectlon of the surface topography.

There are not public water wells wnth_ln one mile of the site. According to the Chino
Basin Watermaster groundwater is approximately 125 feet below the site.

HISTORY OF SITE USAGE

To obtain a history of previous site usage, a search was conducted by this firm for
available aerial photographs_ of the area on file at the Riverside County Flood Control
which had extended coverage up into the area of the site. The search obtained aerial
photographs taken of the site and surrounding area from 1962 through 2000. The
County.of San Bernardino, Building and. Safety Department was contacted -for
information regardmg permlts for thesite. In addltlon, Vlsta Information Solutlons Inc.

LOR GEOTEL::HNI(::AL';GROUP. INC.



F T
.

et

L

Ry ey B
\ Fi
. (S

N
i,

o~

JMS Properties ' Project No. 31396.2
September 8, 2000

was contacted for available Sanborn Map and City Directory coverage of the site. The
results of our hlstonc review are presented below.

0 eview

Aerial photographs of the area on file at the Riverside County Flood Control collection,
were reviewed by-a geologist from this firm. The search reviewed aerial photographs
taken of the site-and surrounding area in 1962, 1974, 1980, 1984, 1988, 1990, and
2000. .

The aerial photographs reviewed consisted of vertical aerial stersographic photograph
pairs of varying scales. These _photographs were viewed using stereoscopes with
magnifications of 2X and 4X for three-dimensional enhancement. Due to the relatively
large photographic scales involved, the analysis and subsequent |nterpretat|0n of detail
from aerial photographs sometlmes requires a degree of subjectlve judgement. The
degree of certainty on the mterpretatron of details depends upon such factors as the
scale and the quality of the photagraph. However, an analysis of aerial photographs
will reveal the general site hlstory as to the relative use of the land p055|ble ground
dlsturbance, activities, etc.

A bnef summary of the site and surrounding condltlons during the various tlmes, as
reflected in the photographs.in given below.

1. January 30, 1962, Photo Nos. 3-544, Scale 1" = 2000'.

These early photographs indicate that during this time period the entire site was
utilized for agrlcultural use. This is evident by very faint closely spaced paraliel lines
of grape vines. However, many of these are covered in sands which appear to blow
from the northeast. The plants on the southern parcel are darker and easier to see.
The only structures visible are two large électrical towers which run along the west
and south end of.the site. The site is bordered on the west by a small dirt road. The
surrounding region appears to be similar vmeyards There is a small dairy
approxnmately 1/4 mile east of the sitse.

: LOR QENTEAHNICAL RRNALID IN~
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2. May 24, 1974, Photo Nos. 2:3, Scale 1" = 2000,

The site and immediate surrounding region appear as described in the previous
photographs, except that the grapevines are much more evident in well cared for rows.
Also there are now several additional dairies in the immediate region. The closest of
these is adjacent the site to the south. This has a large milking barn just south of the
site and numerous livestock pens. Another dairy is adjacent the site on the east. A
large hole has been excavated just east of the site. This appears to be a water
impounding pond for the dairy. There is a third dairy just northeast of the site, located
on the southwest corner of Chino and Haven Avenues. This also has a run off pond
which is adjacent the site to the northeast.

3. Jéng_ary 23, 1980, Photo Nos, 2-3, Scale_'1"=2000'.

The site and immediate surrounding region appear as described in the previous
photographs, except that there is now a farm house on the dairy just south of the site.

4. Fébruarv 27, 1984, Photo Nos. 177.8-1'7'79, Scale 1" =-'2000".'

The ‘site and immediate surroundlng region appear as descrrbed in the prewous
photographs.

5. June 3, 1988, Rupp Aerial, Photo Nos. J-22, Scale 1" =1200".

The site and immediate surroundlng region appear as described in the prewous
- photographs : "

6.  January 21, 1990, Photo Nos, 2-1, Scale 1" =1600",

The site appears as described in the previous photographs. The land just north of the
site has been graded into a series of pads for residential housing and 25 homes are
under construction. The'land just west of the site, across Turner Avenue which has
been paved, is now fully developed residential housung. The site is now bordered on
the north and west by residential development and on the south and. east by dairies.

I;()R GEATECHNICAL RAAHD INA
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7.  Janpuary 29, 2000, Photo Nos. 2-1, Scale 1" =1600".

The vineyards on the site have been removed and the site is now vacant land. There
are three or four very small objects visible which are two small to identify but may be
irrigation devices of some sort. The housing tract to the north is completely finished.

Building Records Review

The County of San Bernardino Building and Safety Department was contacted for
building permit information on the site. They requested we visit the Assessor’s Office
to obtain the building permit numbers for them to look up the records. The Assessor’s
Office (Ontario) had only no permit numbers on file for the site.

Sanbor aps/City Directories

We contracted With VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. (VISTA) to determine if any
Sanborn Maps or City Directories were available for the site. A search was conducted

| and no Sanborn Map coverage or City Dlrectones were avallab!e for the site. -

SITE BECONNA!SSANCE

A site reconnalssance was conducted on August 21,2000, by a representative of this
firm. To orient our site reconnaissance a Site Topographic Map was provided. A copy

‘of the Site Topographi¢c Map is presented as enclosure A-2 within Appendix A.

The subject site consists of two (APN 218-1 51-19 and -23) parcels of land located at

‘the far southern terminus of Turner Avenue, just outside of the city of Ontario. The

dirnension of the two parcels are rectangular, each one about 667 feet by 1150 feeét
or 35 + acre total. At the time of our visit the site had dense covering of weeds and
"tumbleweed" brush. Due to this dense covering of brush, the majority of the site was
difficult to observe for low lying structures, such as possible agricultural lines,
groundwater wells, etc. .However, no structures were observed on the site. Two
Edison high voltage power lines are present adjacent the site, one along the south and
one along the east property line. On the southeast of the site there were two Edison
towers with one additional tower noted northeast of the site. A small amount of trash

- was noted near the center of the site- along a dirt road The trash conS|sted of wood,

_ LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC..
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concrete, green waste, and furniture. No drums, barrels, or containers were noted in
the trash on the site. Along the southeast side of Parcel 23 is a wet area which
appears to be caused by run off from the dairy surface impoundment located east of
the site.

Adi P ,

The site is bordered on the north by the backyards of a series of residential homes, and
a small nursery on the far northeast. The nursery was situated under the Edison
easemeént northeast of the site. The areas across Turner Avenue, -west of the site,
was occupied by a tract of residential homes. South of the site is a high voltage
power line and Schaefer Avenue easement followed by a dairy. Dairies were also
located east of another high voltage power line easement east of the site. There were
two very large ponds, each about 150 feet in diameter, associated with these dairies.
One of these was near the southeastern corner of the site, with the other pond near
the northeast corner. These appeared to be facilities designed to capture run off water

from the dairy and impound the water. These did not appear to be lined.

Color photographs of the site "and surrounding propertres are presented wrthln_'
AppendrxA '

ME GAS

Methane gas has been associated with dairy properties in the region. The methane gas
is produced by the anaerobic decomposition of organic matter. Typically, these areas
are swales, drainages, manure stockpiles, and surface impoundment where organics

~ are concentrated. The site does not appear to have a potential for- methane gas due

to its past use as a vineyard. The potential for methane gas to migrate onto the site
from the adjacent dairies, if present, is considered very low due to the power line
easement along the east and the power line and roadway easement to the south which

,W|II provide a buffer zone for any methane gas.

LOR .GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.
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REGULA Y AGENCY REVIEW

County and State agencies were contacted, and a records search was performed in an
effort to identify any known environmentally impaired sites or incidents of hazardous
waste storage or disposal violations within.the immediate area of the subject property.
For accidental spills of hazardous materials within the county of San Bernardino, the
county of San Bernardino Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division, generally acts
as the lead agency. The County of San Bernardino Fire Department was contacted for
information regarding the site.. At this time we have not received a response to our
request for records. Based on the agricultural use of the site and lack of any
structures, we do not- expect any records.’ When we receive the letter from the
County stating no records are avallable or records are received, it will be forwarded
under separate cover.

The San Bernardmo County Agncultural Office was contacted and they rndlcated their
files only go back two years and they had no recent records for the site.

- ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE-S_EARCH

LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc. contracted with Vista Information Solutions Inc, (Vista)
to- provide an environmental database search for information regarding landfills,
underground storage tanks, hazardous waste sites, generators or oil and gas wells on
the site and surrounding properties. No mapped sites were found in VISTA’s search
of available governme_ht records within the ASTM search results.’

“A copy of the Vista Database Search, which incl-udes the complete list of all the

databases searched is enclosed within Appendix B.
QQ.NCLUSIQNS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Prior site usage was agricultural (vineyards), however, based on our experience with
similar sites no s'ignificant levels of pesticides, if they were used at the site, should be
expected after the site has been graded. The site has never been occupied by a dairy
and the potential for methane gas on the site is considered very low. Therefore,
unrestrlcted ‘use of the property is warranted : :

I :nR AEATENUMICAL RDAIID INN
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Project No. 31396.2

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance
with the Scope of Work required by ASTM E1527-00, for the 35 acre Minaberry
Trust property (APN 218-151-19 and -23) located in the Ontario area of San
Bernardino County, California. This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment has
revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions associated with the
subject site.

LIMI ONS

LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc. has performed our services within the limits prescribed
by our client, with the usual thoroughness and competence of the Environmental
Profession. LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc. (LOR) makes no other warranty or
representation, either express or implied.

The conclusions in this report are based upon readily available data obtained from
interviews with public, regulatory and governmental agencies, literature researched and
information provided by consultants. It is assumed and expected that the information
provided is accurate.. LOR does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of any

, mformatlon provided nor shall LOR be responsible for errors, omissions or damages

arising out of the use of this information. The information obtained was solely for the
project and scope of services described.

This report and the contents resulting from this assessment are not intended or
represented to be suitable for extensions or modifications of the project area, or for
use on any other project.

IJOR GEDTFCHMNINAL nn.mm [ 1o
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CLOSURE

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service and trust this report provides the
information desired at this time. Should questions arise, please do not hesitate to

contact this office.

Respectfully submitted,
LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc.

L
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2
o
-2

No. 00642

M. Kevin Osmun, PE, REA 642
Expireghm

Vice President

Distribution: Addressee (4)
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SITE. SITE IS TO THE LEFT WITH SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES TO THE RIGHT.

N

VIEW ACROSS THE SITE LOOKING NORTHAST FROM TE SOHW CORNER.
TURNER AVENUE BORDERS THE SITE ON THE WEST. SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL AREA
VISIBLE NORTH OF THE SITE.
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VIEW LOOKING EAST-SOUTHEAST ACROSS SOUTH END OF SITE. NOTE POWER LINES
ALONG FUTURE ALIGNMENT OF SCHAEFER ROAD. DAIRY IS S SHOWN SOUTH OF THE
POWER POLES. -

LOOKING EAST ACROSS SITE FROM SOUTHWEST CORNER. POWER LINES ARE PRESENT
ALONG FUTURE ALIGNMENT OF SCHAEFER ROAD. DAIRIES ARE SHOWN EAST OF THE
SITE.
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SHOWING AGRICULTURAL FIELD SOUTHWEST OF SITE.
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DAIRY POND JUST EAST OF THE SITE AND POWER LINE
NORTHEAST FROM THE SITES SOUTHEAST CORNER.

L :

"EASEMENT LOOKING

VIEW TO NORTHEAST FROM NEAR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SITE. POWER
LINES ARE VISIBLE EAST OF THE SITE AND SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES ARE NORTH OF
7 THE SITE. END DUMPED FILL AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS i$ VISIBLE OFF SITE AT
oo BOTTOM OF PICTURE.
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Project Name/Ref #: Not Provided
Minaberry Trust

NEC of Schafer and Turner Aves
Ontario Area, CA 91761

Cross Street: APN 218-151-19 .23

3139602
LOR Geotechnical Grou[p, Inc.
6121 Qualivalley Ct,

Riverside, CA 92507

Latitude/Longitude: { 34.006266, 117.582517)

RepoitID: 082100001
Verssion 2.6.1

Formore information call VISIA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Date of Report: August 21, 2000
Page 11



Formore information call VISTA Information Solutions. Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

ReportiD: 082100001 Date of Report: August 21, 2000
Version 2.6.1 Page 12
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No Records Found

X = searchcriterla; * = lac\;l-atong (beyond search crileria).
For more information cali VISTA Information Solutions, inc.at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
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X = search criteria; * c\;/along (beyond search criteria).
Formore information call ISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - eoo 767 - 0403,
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No Records.Found

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP,
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

ReportiD: 082100001 Date of Report: August 21, 2000
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Records Found, No Details Displayed

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIP.
For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 761 0403.

*RepostID: 082100001 Date of Report: August 21, 2000
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.
The agency release date for National Priorities List was April, 2000.

The NPL Reportis the US EPA's registry of the nation’s worst uncontrolled or
abandoned hazardous waste sites. NPL sites are targeted for possible long-term
remedial action under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Com pensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.
The agency release date for CalSites Database was January, 2000,

This database is provided by the Cal. Environmental Protectipn Agency, Dept. of
Toxic Substances Control. The agency may be contacled at: 916-323-3400.

_VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mile of your property.

The agency release date for RCRIS Corrective Action Sites was December, 1999,

The CORRACTS database confainsinformation concerning RCRA facilities that have -

.conducted, or are currently conducting a corrective action. A Corrective Action

Orderis lssued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008 (h) when there hasbeen a release of
hazardous waste of constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility.
Corrective actions may also be imposed as a requirement of receiving and
maintaining a TSDF permit. _ E

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1 mlle of your property.
The agency refease date for RCRIS TSDs Subjectto Comective Action was December,
1999.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifles and
rracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facilities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report )
generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
ISDCs are treatment, storage and/or disposal facilities that are subject to corective
action under RCRA, :

formore information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 300 - 767 - 0403,

ReporftID: 082100001 Date of Report: August 21, 2000
Version 2.6.1 Page #9
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 172 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liablity information Sys was April, 2000.

The CERCLIS database Is a comprehensive listing of known or suspected
uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites. These sites have eitherbeen
investigated, or are currently underinvestigation by the U.S. EPA forthe release, or
threatened release of hazardous substances. Once a site Is placed in CERCLIS, it may
be subjected to several levels of review and evaluation, and ultimately placed on
the National Priorities List (NPL).

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for No Furither Remedial Action Planned was April, 2000.

The No Further Remedial Action Planned Report (NFRAP), atso known as the CERCLIS
Archive, contalins information pertaining to sites which have been removed from the
U.S. EPA's CERCLIS database. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial
investigation, either no contamination was found, contamination was removed
quickly without need for the site to be placed on the NPL, orthe contamination was
not serious enough to require federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for CalSites Database was January, 2000.

This database is provided by the Department of foxic Substances Control: Two-
thirds of these sites have been classified, based on available information, as needing:
*No Further Action® (NFA)} by the Department of Toxic Substances Control. The’
remaining sités are in various stages of review and remediation to determine if a
problem exists at the site. Several hundred sites have beenremediated and are
considered certified. Some of these sites may be in long term operation and
maintenance,

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for RCRIS Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities was
December, 1999.

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facllities database Is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous.waste, RCRA
1SDs are facilities which treat store and/or dispose of hazardous waste.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for USGS Solid Waste Landfills was December, 1991.

This database is provided by the United States Geological Survey. The agency may

be contacted at: 703.-648-5613_.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 . 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report ID: 082100001 Date of Report: August 21, 2000
Veision 2.6.1 Page #10
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency ralease date for Solid Waste Inventory System was November, 19899,

This database is provid'ed by the Integrated Waste Management Board. The agency
may be contacted at: 916-255-4021. '

VISTA conducts a database search to identify ali sites within 1/2 mile of your propesty.
The agency release date for Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information Sysiem
was January, 2000.

This database Is provided by the California Environmental Protection Agency. The.
agency may be contacted at: 916-445-6532.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify ail sites within 1/4 mile of your property.

The agency release date for Underground Storage Tanks was January, 1994.

This database is provided by the State Water Resources ControlBoard, Office of
Underground Storage Tanks. The agency may be contacted at: 916-227-4364. Be
advised thatsome states do not require registration of heating oil tanks, especially
those used for residential purposes.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency release date for Aboveground Storage Tanks was Decem ber, 1999.

" This database.is provided by the State Water Resource's.Contro,I Board. The agency

may -
be contacted at: 916-227-4364.
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your prbperty.
The agency release date for Emergency Response Notification System was August,
1999.

ERNS is a nationalcomputer database system thatis used to store information on the
sudden and/or accidental release of hazardous substances, including petroleum,
into the envitonment. The ERNS repoiting system contains preliminary information on
specific releases, including the spilllocation, the substance released, and the
fesponsible party. '

For mofe information cal VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

Report iD: 082100001 Date of Report: August 21, 2000
Version 2.6.1 Page 11
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VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your property.
The agency release date for RCRIS Large Quantity Generators was December, 1989,

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA facilitles database isa compilation by the EPA of facilitles which report
generation, storage, transportation, treatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
Large Generators are facliities which generate at least 1000 kg./month of
non-acutely hazardous waste (or 1 kg./month of acutely hazardous waste).

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your property.
The agency release date for RCRIS Small Quantity Generators was December, 1889,

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifles and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal. The
RCRA Facllities database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report
generation, storage, transportation, treatment of disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA
Small Quantity G enerators are facilities which generate less than 1000 kg./month of
non-acutely hazardous waste.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your property.
The agency release date foi Region 8 SLIC Listing was July, 1999,

This database is provided by the Reglonal Water Quality Control Board, Region #8.
The agency may be contacted at: 809-782-4499.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

ReportiD: 082100001 Date of Report: August 21, 2000
Version 2.6.1 : Page 712
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fentex Homes:* .~ ... - - ProjectNo. 31396:21
o 22,3088 . T e

urrng Aprll of 2004 a Phase I Envrronmental Slte Assessment (ESA) Update was
'bnducted by this’ frrm for: the Mmaberry Trust Property {APN' s 218-151-19 and -23),
ocated on the northeast corner. of Turner and Schafer Avenues,. Ontarro California.
~h.rs update was based upon the Phase | Envrronmental Srte Assessment forthe 35+ . '
'cre Mmaberry Trust Property (APN’s. 218- 151- 19 and’ -23),- Ontario area, San -
ernardrno County, .Calrforma, dated - September 8, 2000 Prorect No. 31396.2,
_repared by this firm for JMS Propertres This update will use mformatron contarned '
r that report prepared for the srte. ' : -

'.he subject slte is .a 351 acres, roughly square shaped property consrstrng of 2
arcels, Assessor s Parcel Numbers (APN s) 218-151-19.and -23, located on the
ortheast corner of Turner and Schaefer Avenues in the City of Ontarro, San'
‘ernardrno County, Callforma It is our understanding that the property is to be
eveloped resrdentlally The approxrmate location of the site within its regional setting
presented .on the enclosed fndex Map, enclosure A-1 wrth Appendrx A

‘CVOPE O'FZ_W'ORK- |

-he purpose of thrs PhaSe | ESA Update is to document envrronmental issues for the.
jme perrod of September 2003 ‘to the present To meet this objectrve "LOR
eotechmcal Group, Inc. performed a srte visit, search of regulatory agency records, -
nd | regulatory database review to identify and evaluate potential sources of hazardous.
fnd/or toxrc materlals on ‘or adjacent to the site. The above scope of work was’
onducted utrlrzrng the Arnencan Socrety of Testrng Materials {ASTM) Standard
,ractlce for Phase I Envrronmental Slte Assessments (E 1527-00) as a guideline. LOR
"ss_essed whether the past (September 2000 to the present) use at the site has
reated the potentral to rmpact the site or requrre mrtrgatron

"his report outllnes our methodology and procedures in. conductrng this update and
.'rovrdes conclusrons and recommendatlons based on our. frndrngs

.- GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC. °
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£ he followmg env:ronmental report was prevnously prepared for the site and was used
Vet ds the basis for thls update : :

OR Geotechmcal Group, Inc /L OR)

.'-_Phase 3 Envnronmental Slte Assessment 35+ -acre Mlnaberry Trust Propertyj
(APN's 218- 151-19. and 23) Ontano area, San Bernardino County, Cahforma,'

'_{Caltforma, dated September 8 2000 prepared using the gundelmes of the
. ASTM Standard Practlce for Phase l Enwronmental Slte Assessments (E 1527-:

oe).;.-

. GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC. -



~ 4386 Gantex l-lolrn‘e,sfl'z'l - Project No. 31398.21
Apral 22 2004 : ' ' '

overage was avallable for the srte due to rts hrstonc vacant/agncultural usage Some '

%y . xploratory bormgs were placed over the site. The exploratory trenches and bOnngs
id not uncover any burred trash subsurface structures, or note any: unusual odors or
E s orl stammg : :

he: report drd not reveal any recognrzed envrronmental condrtlons whrch could_,-
adversely affect the property s resrdentlal development potentral L

SITE RECONNAISSANQE

A-' site reconnalssance was conducted on April 15 2004 by a representatrve of thls
EA firm: - In order to orient our site reconnaissance a copy of the site map from the Phase
l'ESA report along wrth an aerlal photograph of the site was ‘utilized. A copy of the
Site Map and, aenal photograph are presented as enclosure A 2 and A 3, respectfully'
jithin Appendix A.

he subject srte is composed ofa roughly square shaped parcel of land of just over 35 .
acres in size srtuated on the northeast corner of Turner and Schaefer Avenues
: ntarro Calrforma.. i

The dimension of th-e overall site'is approximately 1170, east-west, by 1240 feet.. The
topography of the site was. generally planar- ‘with a slight fall to the south However
al_ong the far eaStern end there was.a wrde drainage pattern runnmg to the south with
this portron of the site’ several feet lower. At the time of our visit the site had.a
relatively dense covenng of weeds and ”tumbleweed" brush. No structures ‘were
observed on the: srte A small borrow area was noted i in ‘the north portron of the site,
‘ hisiwhere an: adjacent homeowner had borrowed the soil for his backyard A very small
i A8 mount of trash was noted near and along the perrmeters of the site and a small pile
near the center of the srte along a dirt road. These rnaterials were predominately
green waste, with.a slrght amount of wood,: concrete, and furnlture No drums,
barrels or contamers were noted in the trash on the site. ' ' C

R  GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.

urrng a concurrent Prellmmary Geotechnrcal lnvestlgatlon 12' trenches ‘and 4



Céntex Homes - . Project No. 31396:21
Aprll 22 2004 B ' S R
Along the eastern srde of the site there is a hrgh voltage Edrson lrne wrth towers just"

offsite. A smaller, but srmllar Edison line runs along the south szde of the snte, along
the allgnment of Schaefer Avenue, presently a paper. street :

Adiar.':gnt'.Progertles '-.' o

The srte |s bordered on the north by the backyards of a series of residential homes, and
a small nursery ‘on. the, far northeast The nursery was situated under the Edison.
easement northeast of the slte The areas. across Turner.Avenue, west of the.site,
was occupred by a tract of. resrdentral homes. South of. the srte is a high voltage -
power line- and ‘Schaefer Avenue easement followed by a dairy. Dames were also
located east of another high voltage power line easement east of the site. There were
two very large ponds each about 150 feet in diameter, associated with these dalrres..
One of these was. near the southeastern corner of the site, with the other pond near
the northeast corner. These appeared to be facilities desrgned to capture run off water
f_rom the darry_ a_nd lmpound the water These dld not appear to be lined.

_Color photographs of the srte and surroundrng propertles are presented wrthrn"
Appendrx A. s : '

Sng HISTORY lZOQO TO PRESENT[
_To update the srte hrstory, a search was conducted for post September 2000 aerral."
photographs on file at the Rrversrde County Flood Control and Water Conservatlon
Dlstrlct The search revealed that no additional aerial photographs of the srte and
surroundrng area, were avanlable No search of County of San Bernardmo or Crty of
Ontarro Burldlng Department for burldrng records were avallable as the site is still
vacant and undeveloped land with no structures. No Sanborn Map or City Directory -
L search was conducted due to the Phase l ESA results of no records found

For aCmdental sprlls of hazardous materrals wnthrn the County of San Bernardlno, the-
County of San Bernardrno Fire Department Hazardous Waste Drvnsron (SBCFDHMD)
.",..generally acts as the lead agency. This agency was contacted for-any flles they may -
have on the slte. They prevrously rssued a letter dated October %, 2003, which stated |

() R 'GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.



) Prloj'ect No: 31396.21 -

LQR Geoteohnloal Group, lnc., contracted wrth EDR to provrde an envrronmental'
database search for the subject site. The database search provides mformatron
.egardrng landfllls, underground storage tanks, hazardous waste generators, etc., on
_eisrte and surroundmg propertres in accordance with ASTM Standards. One mapped
srte was. found in EDR’s search of available government. records within the ASTM .
searoh radius- A copy of the EDR report, which provides a complete list of the ASTM
and vnon ASTM.data_bases searched, is provrded_wrthrn Appendlx B." : ‘

chk Dyksta Dlary, Iocated south of the site at 101 29 Schafer Avenue is lrsted in the :
F -|stor|cal UST: database for one UST however, the size and contents were not listed.
The site is’ also lrsted on the’ State Water- Resources Control Board Waste Dlscharge
System Non- ASTM database (CA WDS) due to disposal of waste and water run-off
assocrated wrth confrned and - ‘¢éoncentrated animal feeding. Annual reports are
Smertted to the Regronal Water Quahty Contro! Board (RWQCB), Santa Ana region -
with respec.t to manu_re _ha.ulrng_ ma_mfest and storm water and on-site water run-off. -

Divisi'oln _of Oii,' 'Gas i and.Geoth'ermal Resources _'

The Calrfornra D|v|S|on of Oll Gas and Geothermal Hesources mamtams a hst of all
producrng and abandoned oil and gas wells within the State of Calrfornra Maps of the
area ‘were revrewed and the- subject site.does not lie |mmedrate|y wnthrn an area of
"'bandoned or producrng gas and/or orl wells

R oo summ ja-m; =

' .he orphan summary, whrch is a list of aII sites whose locatlon is not readrly rdentrfred
and may be near the srte was revrewed Our revrew of thls Irst mdrcated there were

. GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC. . -



Project No 31",3,9'5_'; 20

sed on. - the mformatron provrded by the pubhc regulatory and governmental
'encres, and mformatron obtamed durmg our records search and database revrew,—'

Mr. Osmun has a. B S in geology from Wayne State Umversrty, Detrort Mrchrgan He'
sa Regrstereo Professmnal ClVl| Engrneer and Envrronmental Assessor ll in the. State
- Calrfornra

'GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.
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| hls report was prepared solely for the use and beneﬂt of LOR s cllent Centex Homes,
'- they may release thls lnformatron to thurd partres, who may use and rely upon this.
’ 'rnfbrmatlon at thelr drscretlon. However any. use of or reliance upon this mformatlon .
',_by a party other than Centex Homes and shall be solely at the risk of such third party:
_"_-and wrthout legal recourse agamst LOR Geotechmcal Group, Inc.; lts subsidiaries and
-:afflhates, or thelr respectwe employees, offlcers or directors; regardless of whéther -
'the aotlon in which recovery of damages is sought is. based upon contract, statute or
"otherwise‘ This information shall not be used or rehed upon by a party which does not

' agree to be bound by the above statement :

'The content and conclusrons provrded by LOR in thls assessment are based on
-mformatlon collected during our investigation, which may include, but is not limited to,
.:VIsual srte mspectuons rntervaews with the site owner, regulatory agencres and other
. pertinent mdrvrduals a revuew of available public documents, subsurface exploration
“and: Iaboratory testrng of sorl samples and our professronal judgement based on said
|'nformat|on at the time of preparatlon of thIS document Any subsurface samples
-fresults and observatlons presented. herern are consrdered to be representatrve of the
area of. rnvestlgatlon however sorl conditions may vary between sample locatlons and
r"'may not’ necessarlly apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or other
'-'condltrons are revealed Wthh may vary from these ‘findings, the newly- revealed
’ condltlons must be evaluated and may mvalrdate the conclus:ons of thls report.

-Thns report has been prepared rn accordance wrth generally accepted practlces usrng'
_standards of care; and dlllgence normally practlced by .recognized. consulting flrms
. performrng serwces of a srmrlar nature .LOR Geotechnlcal Group, Inc. (LOR) is not -
. responS|ble for the' accuracy of mformatlon prowded by other mdlvrduals or entities
;'whlch is used: in this report.’ This report presents our professronal 1udgement based
.upon; data and frndmgs |dent|f|ed in ‘this report, and the interpretation of such data'.
based upon our experlence and background and no. warranty, elther expressed or
-=|mplred, is. made .The conclusrons presented are based upon the current regulatory
'clrmate and may requnre rewsron if future regulatory changes oceur. ' -

OR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.
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The fmdlngs of thrs report are vahd as of this date Changes in the condmon of a

processes or the work of man-on, this or adjacent propertres In addition, changes in
the Standards of—Practrce and/or GOVernmental Codes may occur, . Due to such
changes, the fmdmgs of this report may be invalidated wholly or in part by changes
beyond our control Therefore, this report should not be relied upon after a sngnlfrcant
r_nount of time wnthout a revrew by LOR Geotechmcal Group, Inc., venfymg the -
suntabrllty of the conclusrons and recommendatlons.

CLOSUBE Lt

We apprecrate thls opportunlty to be of servuce and trust thls report provrdes the
mformatron desired at this tlme Should guestions arise, please do not hesrtate to
contact thrs offrce :

. espectfully submltted L
OR Geotechnical Group, lnc

M Kevin Osmun, PE REA 120058
Vlce Presrdent

MLH MKO:mmm |

'Drstrlbutlon, Addressee (4)

'GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.

roperty can, however, occur with the: passage of time, whethet they be due to natural . -
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P '_', A_tt_ent_ibn::.'.'_Mr. Davnd Hutchms ”"‘ENTEX HOMES
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PHOTO 1 - VIEW FACING SOUTHEASTERLY FROM TURNER AVENUE SHOWING THE SITE
(VACANT) AND THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY NORTH OF THE SITE.

PHOTO 2 - VIEW FACING SOUTH FROM THE NORTH SIDE OF THE SITE SHOWING ITS
VACANT CHARACTER.
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PHOTO 3 - VIEW FACING NORTH SHOWING THE RESIDENCES TO THE NORTH OF THE SITE
IN THE FOREGROUND IS THE BORROW AREA THAT A RESIDENT HAS NIADE TO OBTAIN
SOME FILL DIRT FOR HIS BACK YARD.

PHOTO 4 VIEW FACING WEST FROM THE NEC OF THE SITE SHOWlNG THE SITE TO THE
L LEFT AND RESIDENCES TO THE RIGHT (NORTH}.
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F PHOTO 5 - VIEW FACING NORTH AT THE SWC OF THE SITE SHOWING THE SITE TO THE

RIGHT WITH SOME SMALL MOUNDS OF FiLL AND TURNER AVENUE IN THE BACKGROUND.

I .

{: g s b ‘:7, s b RO y ST
e PHOTO 6 - VIEW FACING NORTHWESTERLY FROM THE SEC OF THE SITE SHOWING THE
L VACANT NATURE OF THE SITE. IN THE BACKGROUND ARE THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES
{7 TO THE WEST AND NORTH OF THE SITE.
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PHOTO 7 - IEW FACING WEST FROM NEAR THE CENTER OF THE SITE AT THE SOUTH
PROPERTY LINE SHOWING THE SITE TO THE RIGHT AND THE DAIRY TO THE LEFT. HIGH
VOLTAGE POWER POLES ARE VISIBLE OVERHEAD.

' . o

PHOTO 8 - VIEW FACING NORTH FROM THE SEC OF THE SITE SHOWING THE SITE TO THE
LEFT AND A DAIRY TO THE RIGHT (EAST). THE LEGS OF THE HIGH VOLTAGE POWER POLES
ARE VISIBLE IN THE FOREGROUND.

!
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L. PHOTO-9 - VIEW FACING EAST FROM THE SWC OF THE SITE SHOWING THE SITE TO THE

LEFT AND A DAIRY TO THE RIGHT {(SOUTH). IN THE FOREGROUND 15 A SMALL PILE OF FILL.

S

) PHOTO 10 - VIEW FACING WEST FROM THE SEC OF THE SITE SHOWING THE SITE TO THE
o RIGHT AND THE DAIRY TO THE LEFT.
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PHOTO 11 - VIEW FACING SOUTHWESTERLY LOOKING ACROSS THE SITE FROM THE NEC
OF THE SITE. _ | . :

I A I ] DY o L) o T e i

PHOTO 12 - VIEW FACING SOUTH FROM THE NEC OF THE SITE SHOWING THE SITE TO THE
RIGHT AND A DAIRY TO THE LEFT (EAST).
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The EDR Radius Map™
Report

Minaberry Trust APN 218-151-19,-23
NEC of Turner/Schaefer -
Ontario, CA 91761

Inquiry Number: 01 1-7'6604.l-r

April 21, 2004

EDR" Environmental
Data Resources Inc

‘Thé Standard in

Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06460

Nationwide Customer Service

. Telephone: 1-800-352-0050. . .
Fax: . - 1-800-231-6802

Internet:  www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and olher sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR {MPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY
SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR.A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING QUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. Il can not be concluded from this report that coverage information for the larget and surrounding properties does not
exist from other sources. Any analysas, eslimates, ralings or risk codes provided in this repor! are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are
not intended to provide, nor shoukr they be inlerpreled as providing any facls regarding, of prediction or foracast of, any environmental risk for

"1 any property. - Any liability on the part of EDR is striclly limiled lo a re und of the arnount paid for this report.

Copyright 2004 by Environmenlal Dala Resourcas, inc. “All rights reserved. Reproduglion in any inedia or fonnat, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., of ils affiliales, is prohibiled withoul prior writlen permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) sre trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, nc. or is affiliates. All othes
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners. ’ . :
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Dala Resources, Inc.
(EDRY). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Praclice for
Environmental Sile Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requesled by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
NEC OF TURNER/SCHAEFER
ONTARIO, CA 91761
COORDINATES
Latitude (North): . 34.006400 - 34" 0' 23.0"
Longitude (West): 147.583200 - 117" 34’ §9.5"
Universal Tranverse Mercalor; Zone 11
UTM X (Meters): 446145.2
UTM Y (Meters): 3762824.5.
Elevation: 748 fl. above sea level

USGS TOPOGﬁAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 34117-A5 GUASTI, CA
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The tar_gél properly was nol listed in any of l.he_ dalabases searche_d"by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

) No mapped siles were found in EDR's search of avéilablé ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target * -
property for the following dalabases: o : )

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

|2 L ad National Priorily List
Proposed NPL_______.______. Proposed Natjonal Priority List Sites
CERCLIS.. ..o Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liabilily Information
System

CERC-NFRAP. ... ....... CERCLIS No Further Remediat Action Planned
CORRACTS....cveveeaeenn.. Correclive Action Report
RCRIS-TSD.....coneeeamaaas Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRISLQG. ... ... Resource Conservalion and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-8QG................. Resource Conservation and Recovery Informalion System
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification Syslem

“STATE ASTM STANDARD o
AWP__ . ... ooo........ Annual Workplan Siles - -

FCO1176604 11 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cal-Sites. ... Calsiles Database

CHMIRS, e, Calilornia Hazardous Malerial incident Repost System

Cortese.......oeciicamaiannn "Cortese” Hazardous Waste & Subslances Siles Lisl
Notify 65 . ... eeee-. Proposilion 65 Records

Toxic Pits. ... oeneecnane. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Siles

SWFILF . areecacas Solid Waste Information System

WMUDSISWATY__ .. ... Waste Management Unit Database

LUST. o iceecmnenes Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System

CA BOND EXP.PLAN..__... Bond Expenditure Plan

UST. e cccceeeccaen List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities

77 of -, Voluntary Cleanup Program Propeities

INDIANLUST. ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

INDIANUST. ... .. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT.....cocemeeeoe Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
21 o] o H P Records Of Decision
Delisted NPL.____ ... .__..... National Priorsity List Deletions
FINDS.... comeeveicennns Facilily Index SyslemvFacility Mdentification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS . o imomceieas Hazardous Malerials tnformation Reporting System _
MLYS. e Malerial Licensing Tracking Syslem
MINES. . ...cconccaneno...:. Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens.. cevoemveaoceaeao Federal Superfund Liens
PADS. ..o PCB Activity Dalabase System
DOD. v Department of Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS._........ A Listing of Brownfields Sites
INDIAN RESERV.__.____. . Indian Reservations: : . :
RAATS . o ireeceeenenan RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System -
CTRIS .o las e Toxic Chemical Release Invenlory Syslem
TSCA . e . _ Toxic Substances Control Act  ~ C .
SS8TS....cceolcdeennaas SR Section 7 Tracking Systems - ] : .
FTITSINSP. ... FIFRA TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide, &

. Rodenticide Act) TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Acl)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AS8T o :ie..i.... Aboveground Petroleum Slorage Tank Facililies

CLEANERS. .. ... Cleaner Facilities

CAWDS. . iiieeane Waste Discharge System

DEED. .. i List of Deed Reslriclions

SCH._........__. SO S School Properly Evalualion Progiam

EML ... ... e Emissions Invenlory Data o

REF. i Unconfirmed Properties Referred lo Another Agency
NFAC et No Furlher Action Determinalion

NFE . e iieeaeaean Properties Needing Further Evaluation

CASLIC. ... Spills, Leaks, Invesligation & Cleanup Cosl Recovery Listing
HAZNET, ... ..ol Hazardous Waslte information System

San Bern. Co. Permit._.__... Hazardous Material Permils

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
CoalGas. ... ... Former Manufaclured Gas (Coal Gas) Siles

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES.

US BROWNEIELDS.. ... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

1CO1176604.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY -
LY 3 Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding siles were identified.
Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolule) basis. Relative elevation Informalion belween sites of close proximity
_ should be field verified. Sites with an elevalion equal te or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed. \
Siles listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.
Unmappable (orphan) siles are nol considered in the foregoing analysis.
STATE ASTM STANDARD
CA FID: The Facilily Inventory Dalabase conlains active and inactive underground storage fank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.
A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 4 CA FID UST sile
within approximalely 0.25 miles of the target property. .
Lower Ei‘evétioh o _ Address o "Dist / Dir Map ID " Page
'DICK DYKSTRA DAIRY " 10129 SCHAEFER . . 18- 14SSW A1 6.
_ HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Dalabase. -
A review of the HIST UST Iiél, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there is 1
HIST UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the larget propesty.
Lower Elevation . . Address o Dist / Dir Map ID  Page’
DICK DYKSTRA DAIRY 10129 SCHAEFER AVE 1/8 - 1/4SSW A2 6

TC01176601.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were nol mapped:

Site Name

o et ot e o ks iy

DUNLOP TIRE CORPORATION
EXXON STATION #507
MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS

SWFI/LF
HIST USY
San Bern. Co. Permit

TCO1176604.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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7| TARGET PROPERTY:
" | ADDRESS:

. GITY/STATE/ZIP:

. LATILONG:

Minaberry Trust APN 218-161-19,-23
NEC of Turner/Schaefer
Ontario CA 91761
34.0064/117.5832

CUSTOMER:

CONTACT:

INQUIRY #:
_DATE: -

LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc.

M. Kevin Osmun
01176604.1r
April 21, 2004 4:05pm




DETAIL MAP - 01176604.1r - LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc.
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[ﬂ TARGET PROPERTY:  Minaberry Trust APN 218-151-19,-23
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LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc.
ADDRESS: NEGC of Turner/Schaeler CONTACT: M. Kevin Osmun
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Ontario CA 91761 INQUIRY #: 01176604.1r
LAT/LONG: : 34.0064/117.5832 DATE: April 21,2004 4:05 pm
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

© TC01176604. 1

Search
Target Distance Tolal
Dalabase Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 114 174 - 112 112-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 1] 0 NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 ] 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
AWP 1.000 0 0 . 0 0 NR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0
CHMIRS P NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notlify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Toxic Pils 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 4]
State Landfill 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 - 0 0 0- NR - ‘NR 1]
LusT . - - 0.500 0. .0 0 NR NR Q0
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 -0 0 0. 0 ‘NR .0
ustT - C 0.250 0 0 NR NR’ NR 0.
VCP 0.500 0] 0 -0 ‘NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA FID UST 0.250 0 "1 NR NR NR 1
HIST UST 0.250 0 ] NRR NR NR 1
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL .
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 - o] 0 o] 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL 1.000 . -0 0 0 0 NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR ‘NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR - NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR - ¢
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
- NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR. 0]
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 1]
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0] 0 NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR. NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

p Search
Targel Distance Tolal

Database Properly (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 112 1/2-1 >1 Plolted
FTTS ‘ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ORLOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CAWDS . TP NR NR NR .NR NR 0
DEED TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
REF 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NFA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR a
NFE » 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
San Bern. Co. Permit 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES
US BROWNFIELD ' 4T 0500 -0 0 0 NR  "NR 0
vcp S . 0.500 0. .0 0 "NR NR "0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requesled al this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TCO1176604. 11 Page S
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- Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

b Direction

Y Distance

R Distance (fi.) EDR 1D Number
- Elevation  Sile Database(s) EPAID Number

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

B A1 DICK DYKSTRA DAIRY : : CAFIDUST 5101618928
o SSW 10129 SCHAEFER NA
L3 1/8-1/4 ONTARIO, CA 91761
: 723 .
B Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
7 Relative:
s Lower FlD:
W Facilily 1D: 36001604 Regulate ID: 00027947
) Actual: Reg By: Aclive Underground Storage Tank Location
% 742 ft. Cortese Code:  Not reporled SIC Code: Not reported
: ” Stalus: Aclive Facility Tel. (714) 947-3976
o) Mail To: Not reposied
o . 10129 SCHAEFER
ONTARIO, CA 91761
Contacl: Not reporled Conlac! Tel: Not reported
DUNs No: Mot reported . NPDES No: Nol reporied
Creation: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA 1D: Not reporled
Comments: Not reported
i ]
A2 DICK DYKSTRA DAIRY ’ CAWDS U001569965
E " SSW 10129 SCHAEFER AVE ' ’ © - HISTUST NIA -
1/8-1/4 "ONTARIO, CA 91761 . - . - ) .
723 8, . oo R
: ' Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
x Relative: Co
"3 Lower WDS:
L Facility 1D: Santa Ana River 365591001
i Actual: Facility Contact’ DICK DYKSTRA Facility Telephone 0
. 742 11, SIC Code; 241 SIC Code 2: Not reported
. Agency Name:  DYKSTRA, DICK
o Agency Address: 10129 SCHAEFER AVENUE
T o Lo - ONTARIO 91761 - : : :
. Agency Conlact: DICK DYKSTRA Agency Phone: (909) 947-2099
r ) N E Design Flow: 0.0001 Million Gal/Day Baseline Flow: 0 0001 Million Gal/Day
- Facitity Type: /\gncunural - Facility thal treals andfor disposes of the wasles associated with confined
Y * . S and concenlrated animal leeding, confined animal feeding, confined animal holding,
- confined and concenlrated aqualic animal produclion facilities, and aquacuiture. the
T ey ’ treatment and/or disposat of agricuitural relurn waler is included in this calegory.
” Ll Facilily Stalus:  Aclive - Any facility with a continuous or scasonal discharge that is undes Wasle
; Discharge Requirements.
« Agency Typs:  Privale
E Wasle Type:  Stormwater Runoff - Norhazardous Solid Wasles/Influent or Solid Wasles thal conlain
s nonhazardous pulrescible and non pulrescible solid, semisolid, and liquid wastes (C.G.,
- garbage, trash, reluse, paper, demolition and conslruclion wasles, manuie, vegelable or
- animal solid and semisolid wasle).
: . Solid Wasles -.Nonhazardous Solid Wasles/Influent or Solid Wasles that contain
" nonhazardous putrescible and non pulrescible solid, semisolid, and liquid wastes (E.G.,

garbage, trash, refuse, paper, demolilion and construction wastes, tnanure, vegelable or
animal solid and semisolid wasle).
. . Threat lo Waler:  Moderale Threat lo Water Quality, A violation could have a major adverse impaci on
H a ' '. Lo - receiving biota, can cause. aesthelic impairmenl to a significanl human poputalion, or
: render unusable a potential domesiic or, municipal water supply. Awsthetic’ unp'mmenl would’
) . . include nuisance from a waste lreatment facility.
b ' : Complexily: . . Calegory C - Faciliies having no wasle realmenl ﬁysl(*m’; such as coolmq waler
. dischargers of thosewho tnus! comply through besl managesnent praclices, lacihties with
oo ) passive wasle treatmen! and disposal syslemlv._ such as septic systems with subsurlace

CE . TC01176604.1r Page 6



Map ID
Direction
Distance

Dislance (fl.)

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 10 Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPAID Number
DICK DYKSTRA DAIRY (Continued) V001569965

disposal, or dischargers having wasle storage systems with land disposal such as dairy
wasle ponds.

Reclamation: No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.

POTW: The facilily is not a POTW.

NPDES Number: CAG018001 The 1st 2 characlers designale the stale. The remaining 7 are assigned by the
Regional Board

Subregion: 8

UST HIST:

Facility 1D: 27947 Facifity Status: Not repoited

Total Tanks. 1 ' Region: STATE

Owner Name: DICK DYKSTRA DAIRY Box Number: Not reporled

Owner Address: 10129 SCHAEFER
ONTARIO, CA 91761

1 4

TC01176604.1r Page 7



gabed 419099231001

Wuuad o) ‘wegues  |9/16 1s3tvis SNOLLYIINAWNODITAL IOW 69862501 S OIYVINO
LU4MS 3SUNOONOD 526 . NOILYHOQ®0D MIL dOINNG  6069ZE04S OI¥VINO
isnisiH 19116 67 AVMHOIH LOSH NOLLVIS NOXXT  926695100N - IWVD STIONV
{s)osageeg  diz £501PpY 2Ug awen eyg Qiy¥o3 5
AYVINNS NVHIRIO
SO R e fEm 1 -~ =] — = - - s —n o Ty - - - 5 _“r
L,.r uu. .rn_w. .J Lot J R LA R [N S J o mat .t E j& T T S o DA AL




i GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

P - To maintain curency of the lollowing federal and state databases, E£DR conlacls the appropriale governmental agency
on a monthly or quarlerly basis, as required.

’ Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmalion that this EDR report meels or exceeds the 90-ay updaling requirement
" of the ASTM standard.

B FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

T 1 NPL: Nalional Priority List
Co Source: EPA
e Telephone: N/A

.Nalional Priorities Lis! (Superfund). The NPL Is a subset of CERCLIS and idenlifies over 1,200 sites for priority

¢leanup under the Superfund Program. NPL siles may encompass refalively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
i coverage for aver 1,000 NPL sile boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Pholographic Intetpretation Center
' (EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

. Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Dale of Dala Arrival at EDR: 02/06/04
ir Date Made Active al EDR: 02/27/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
. 83 Dalabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EOR Contact: 02/06/04
o .B 3
NPL Site Boundaries
=2 Sources:
c ; EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center {EPIC)
, Telephone: 202-564-7333
Foa EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
v Telephone 617-918-1143 Tetephone. 214-655 6659
- : EPA Region3 . : : _EPA Region 8 :
: . . . Telephone 215-814-5418 L . . Telephone: 303-312-6774
‘ W ’ EPA Region 4
u Telephone 404-562-8033
- Proposed. NPL Proposed National Priority Llst Sites
3 Source: EPA
o Telephone: N/A )
<3 :
; Date of Govermnment Version: 01/07/04 : Date of Data Arrival at EDR- 02/06/04
B Date Made Active at EDR: 02/27/04 Glapsed ASTM days: 21
N ” Database Release Fre.quenc':y: Semi-Annually ’ : C Dale of Last ENR Conlacl: 02/06/04

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Envnronmen(al Response Compensation, and Liabilily infermalion Sys!em
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains dala on potentially hazardous wasle sites thal have been reporied lo'the-USEPA by slales, municipalilies,
privale companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of Ihe Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensalion,
and Uiability Act (CERCLA). CERCUIS conlains siles which are either proposed 10 of on the National Prioritics

M i
f\ ’ Lisl {NPL) and siles which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on ihe NPL.
- Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date of Dala Arrival al EDR: 03/22/04
wd Dale Made Aclive at EDR: 04/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
o Database Release Frequency: Quarlerly Dale of Last EDR Conlacl: 03/22/04
1
) CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Furiher Remedial Aclion Planned
3 Source: EPA
s . - Telephone: 703-413-0223
- As of February 1995, CERCLIS siles dasignaled "No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been rernoved
from CERCLIS. NFRAP siles may be sites where, following an inilial investigalion, no contamination was lound,
i ~ contaminalion was removed quickly without the need for the sile lo be placed on the NPL, or the contaminalion
i_é P _was not serious enough lo require Federal Supesfund aclion or NPL consideralion. EPA has removed approximately
P . o : 25,000 NFRAP siles lo lift the unintended barriers lo the redevelopment ol thése properties and has archived them
- as hislorical records so EPA does nol necdiessly repeal the investigations in lhe luluro This policy rlnnr)e is
w pan of the EPA's firownfields Redevelopinent Program lo help cmcs states, private mvn:lom and abtecled cilizens
: to prornole economic redevelopmonl of unproducllve urban sites
o
i
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,'{G()_.V.ERNM_ENT'RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Govemment Version: 02/26/04 Date of Data Armival at EDRR: 03/22/04
Dale Made Aclive at EDR: 04/02/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
Database Release Frequency. Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04

CORRACTS: Correclive Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective aclion aclivity.

Dale of Government Version; 03/15/04 Date of Dala Arrival al EDR; 03/25/04
Date Made Active 2l EDR: 04/15/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source: EPA
‘ Telephone: 800-424-9346

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective informalion on siles which generale,
transpont, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous wasle as defined by Ihe Resource Consorvation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, of less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quaniity generalors (SQGs): yenerale between
100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quanlity generalors (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms
{kq) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of aculely hazardous waste per month. Transporlers are individuals of
enlities thal move hazardous waste from the generator off-sile to a facility thal can recycle, Ireat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste

Date of Government Version: 03/09/04 Date of Dala Arrival al EDR: 03/18/04
Date Made Aclive at EDR: 04/02/04 . Elapscd ASTM days: 16
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/19/04

ERNS: Emergency Response Nolificalion System
Source: National Response Center, Uniled States Coas! Guard
Telephone: 202-260-2342 -
Emergency Response Nohﬁcahon Syslem: ERNS records and slores mlormanon on fepor led lolmses 0! oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 S Date of Data Arrival al EDR: 01126104
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/12/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 46

Dalabase Release Frequency: Annuaily Date of Last EDR Conlact: 01/26/01

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS. Biennial Reporting Syslem
Source: EPANTIS '
Telephone; 800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting Syslem is a nalional system administered by the EPA thal coliects data on the generalion
and management of hazardous wasle. BRS caplures delailed dala from two groups: large Quantity Generalors (1.QG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facililies.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/01/01 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04
Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled DR Contact: 06/14/04

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
Telephone: Varies
Maijor legal setllements that eslablish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Supetfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States Dislrict Courts after settletnent by parties lo litigation matlers.

Date of Govemment Version: N/A Dale of Last EDR Conlacl: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Varies Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: N/IA

TC01176604.1r Page GR-2.



+ |l -~ GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

: T ROD: Records Of Decision
o Source: EPA
. Telephone: 703-416-0223
E, Reocord of Decislon, ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) sile containing technical
e } and health information to aid in the cleanup.
i -
i Date of Government Version: 01/09/04 ) Dale of L.ast EDR Contacl: 04/05/04
: Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
? ! DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
o Source: EPA
s Telephone: N/A
¢ : The National Oil and Hazardous Subslances Pollulion Conlingency Plan (NCP) establishes the crileria thal the

EPA uses to delele sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleled from lhe
NPL where no turther response is appropriate.

- Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/06/01
e 3 Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/01/04
o }q FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initialive Program Summary Report
A Sourca: EPA
3 Telephone: N/A
”i Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and "poinlers’ lo olher sources that conlain more
- j ' detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in lhis report: PCS (Permit Compliance System). AIRS {Aeromelric
- Information Retrieval System), DOCKET {Enforcement Docket.used to manage and Irack information on civil judicial
, enforcement cases lor all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C- DOCKI=T {Criminal
"3 Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for att environmental statules), FFIS (Federal Facililies
N J Information System), STATE (State Environmental L.aws and Slatutes), and PADS (PCB Activily Dala System)
_; . Dale of Government Veision: 02/09/04 o Date of Last ENR Contact:-04/056/04
T Database Release f requency: Ouar!erly . : . Dale of Nexl Scheduted EDR Contagl: 07/05/04
3 _ '
j ’ ] HMIRS: Hazardous ‘Materials Information Reporling Syslem
~ - Source: U.S. Depaimenl of rransponahon
. o Telephone: 202-366-4555
3 Hazardous Malenials Incident Report Syslem HMIRS ‘conlains hazal(ious maloual spill |nc|den|s repoitet 1o DOI
- ] Date ol Govermnmenl Version: 12/18/03 - Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
: Database Release Frequency: Annually ' Dale of Next Scheduled E DR Conlact: 07/19/04
R MLTS: Malerial Licensing Tracking Syslem . _ _ , _
_— ... . Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission . . .. . R .. . R L.
- Telephone: 301-415-7169 '
t” , ) . MLTS is maintained by the Nuctear Regulalory Commission and contains a list of approximalely 8.100 siles which,
o possess or use radioaclive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To mainlain currency,
3 ) . EDRconlacis the Agency on a quarterly basis. ) ]
N 4 Dale of Government Version: 01/15/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
< - Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarlerly Date of Next Scheduled E DR Conlact 87/05/04
1
j MINES: Mines Masler Index File
. Source: - Depariment of Labor, Mine Safely and Health Administralion
b ] Telephone: 303-231-5959 . '
I ‘ Date of Government Version: 03/05/04 [Date of Last EDR Contacl: 03/30/04
) Dalabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled | DR Contact: 06/28/04
(S
NPL LIENS: Fedesal Superfund Lsens
R Source: EPA
e Telephone: 202-564-4267
¢t Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Responsa, Lompﬁns.vhon
';’5 S - and Liability Acl (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA:has Ihe authority 1o file liens against real propetty in order
fey L lo recover remedial,action expenditures o wheri the properly owner receives notmcahon of polenhal Imhllnty
USEPA compllcs a listing of fited notices of Superiund l iens. :
(S}
b
f.w
{
i \.LJ
Li

. _ _ 1G01176604 1t Page GR-3



oy

1
By

T

ro
il

i *{éQVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA GURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/12/04
Dalabase Release Frequency: No Update Planned Dale of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contacl: 06/24/04

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-564-3887
PCB Activity Dalabase. PADS Idenlifies generators, Iransporiors, commercial sloress andlor brokars and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such aclivilies.

Date of Governmen! Version: 12/30/03 Dale of Last EDR Conlacl: 02/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Dale of Nexl Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/10/04

DOD: Depariment of Defense Siles
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-692-8801
This data set consisis of federally owned or administered lands, administered by he Department of Defense, that
have any area equal 'o or grealer than 640 acres of the Uniled States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Viigin Islands.

Dale of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Conlact: 02/02/04
Dalabase Releass Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/10/04

STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202 564-0746
A listing of all facililies with Storm Water General Permits.

Dale of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Conlact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlacl: N/A

INDIAN RESERV: indian Reservations
Source: USGS
Telephone: 202-208-3710
This map tayer porlrays indian admmnslercd lands of lhe Unltod Slales Ihal have any area equal to or qrealer
than 640 acres. ; .

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 T : o Dbate of Last EDR Contacl: 02/02/04 )
Database Release Frequency; Semi-Annually ‘Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/10/04

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Environmental Proleclion Agency

_ Telephone: 202-566-2777

Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Coqperanve Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeled Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeled Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed lo help stales, Iribes, and municipalilies--especially those without EPA -
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minitnize the uncertainties of contamination oflen associaled with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at browrifields siles throughout the country. Targeled Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other eflols
under EPA’s Brownfields Initialive to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperalive agieement recipients
when they enter inlo BCRLF cooperative agreemasnls with lhe U.S. EPA. EPA selecls BCRLF cooperalive agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-refated cleanup aclivities.

Dale of Government Version: 07/15/03 Date of Last EDR Contacl; 03/15/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Schedulad £ DR Conltacl: 06/14/04

RMP: Risk Managemenl Plans

Sourcé: Environmental Protaction Agency

Telephone: 202-564-8600

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendimenls of 1990, it required EPA to publish reguialions and guidance
for chemical accident prevention al facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Pragram
Rule (RMP Rule) was wrilten 1o implement Section 112{r) of these amendmenls. The nite, which built upon exisling
industry codes and slandards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain Barminable and: loxic subslances
to develop a Risk Managetnent Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment hal delails the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of he last five years, and an evalualion of worst-casé and allernalive
accidental releases; Prevention program hat includes salety precautions and rnaintenance, moniloring, and ewnployce
training measures; and Emergency response program thal spells oul emergency health care, ernployee training measures
and proceduras for informing the public-and response agencias {e.g the fire depattinent) should an accident occur.

TC01176604.1r  Page GR4




» || .~ GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

e Date of Governmen! Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contacl: N/A
Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Aclion Tracking Syslem

1 Source: EPA

P Telophone: 202-564-4104 -

e RCRA Administration Action Tracking Sysiem. RAATS contains records based on enforcement aclions issued under RCRA
: partalning to major vioalors and includes administralive and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

T aclions after September 30, 1995, dala entry in the RAATS dalabase was discontinued. EPA wilt refain a copy of

I the database for hislorical records. )l was necessary to lerminale RAATS because a decrease in agency resouices

b made it iImpossible to conlinue to update the information contained in the dalabase.

. - Date of Goverment Version: 04/17/95 Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 03/08/04
1 Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04
v

o3 TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

g Source; EPA

Ty Telephone: 202-566-0250

Toxic Releasa Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals lo the air. water and
tand In reportable quantities under SARA Tille I}l Section 313.

Date ot Government Version: 12/31/01 Dale of Last EDR Conlact: 03/23/04
i Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/04
-3 TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Acl
. Source: EPA
"y Telephone: 202-260-5521
T Toxic Substances Conirol Act. TSCA identifies manufaclurers and importers of chemical substances included on he
w4 TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes dala on Ihe production volume of lhese substances by ptant
. : _site. ’ : : : :
' Date of Governinenl Version: 12/31/02 _ ' . _ Dale of Last £DR Contact: 03/05/04
}' Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years . a Date of Nex! Scheduled EDR Conifact: 06/07/04
: FTTSINSP: FIFRAJ TSCA Tra(':king Syslem - FIFRA (Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide ACtYTSCA (Toxic Subslances Conirol Act)
. Source:- EPA N ’ : ) ’
Telephone: 202-564-2501
Date of Government Vetsion: 01/21/04 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/22/04
] Database Release Frequency: Quarierly Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contact: 06/21/04
9 ’ . . . . : :
T . ~ 88Ts: Section 7 Tracking Syslems
[ Source: EPA
[ . Telephone: 202-564-5008 )
b " Section 7 of Ihe Federal Inseclicide, Fungicide and Rodenlicide Act, as amended (92 Stal. 829} requires all
Ly registered peslicide-preducing establishments to submil a report to he Environmentat Protection Agency by March
o 3 : ‘18t each year. Each establishinent mus! report the types ‘and amounts of pesticides, aclive ingredients and devices
=+ being produced, and those having been produced and sold er distributed in the past year. .
- s' Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Dale of Last EDR Conlact; 04/19/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04
wd : - ' »
b FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking Syslem - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Acly/ TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
s Source: EPA/Office of Prevenlion, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
. Telephone: 202-564-2501
o FTTS tracks administralive cases and peslicide enforcement actions and compliance aclivilies related to FIFRA,

TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-10-Know Act). To maintain cunrency, EDR contacls the
- . Agency on a3 quarierly basis. )
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GOVERNMENT.RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 01/30/04 Date of Lasl EDR Conlact: 03/22/04

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly - Date of Next Scheduled £EDR Contact: 06/21/04

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

AWP: Annual Workplan Siles
Sourca; California Environmental Prolaction Agency
Telephone: 916-323-3400
Known Hazardous Waste Siles. California DTSC’s Annual Workptan (AWP), formerly BEP, ldentifies known hazardous
substance siles targeted for cleanusp.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Dale of Data Arrival al EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Annually Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04

CAL-SITES: Calsites Database
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
The Calsites dalabase contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properlies. In 1996, Califoria
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of siles in the Calsiles database.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR; 03/03/04
Date Made Aclive al EDR: 03/24/04 . Elapsed ASTM days: 21
Database Release Frequency: Quanterly . Date of Last EDR Conlact: 03/03/04

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Malerial Incident Report System
Source: Olfice of Emergency Services
Telephone: 916-845-8400
California Hazardous Malerial Incident Repouhng Syslem. (‘HMIRS conlamq m!onnahon on roporlcd hazardous material
incidenls {accidental releases or spills).

Dale of Government Version: 12/31/02 " Lo Dale of Data Arrival at EDR: 07411703
Date Made Aclive al EDR: 08/07/03 s ) : . - "Elopsed ASTM days: 27 ’
Database Release Frequency: Varies. - ) . Dale of Lasl EDR Contact; 02/23/04

CORTESE: "Corlese” Hazardous Wasle & Subslances Sites Lisl
Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Informalion
Telephone: 916-323-9100
The sites for Ihe list are designaled by Ihe Stale Waler Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Wasle
Board (SWFAS), and the Department of Toxic Subslances Control (Cal Siles).

Date ol Governmenl Version: 04/04/01 ’ ', " Dale of Data Arn‘vél af EDR: 05/29/0%
Date Made Actlive at EDR: 07/26/01 Elapsed ASTM days: &8
Dalabase Release Frequency: No Updale Planned . Dale of Lasl EDR Contact: 01/29/04

- NOTIFY 65: Proposilion 65 Records

Source: Slate Waler Resources Conliol Board

Telephone: 916-445-3846

Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 85 contains facility nolifications about any release which could :mpacl
drinking waler and thereby expose the public lo a polential health risk.

Date of Governmenl Version: 10/21/93 Date of Dala Arrival al EDR: 11/01/93
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/19/93 Etapsed ASTM days: 18
Dalabase Release Frequency: No Updale Planned Date of Las! EDR Conlact: 04/19/04

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Fits Cleanup Act Sites
Source: State Waler Resources Controt Board
Telephone: 916-227-4364
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies siles suspected of conlaining hazardous substances where cleanup
has notyet been completed.

TC01176604.r
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i+ | GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

7 Dale of Government Version: 07/01/95 Date of Dala Arrival at EDR: 08/30/85
s Date Made Aclive at EDR: 09/26/85 Elapsed ASTM days: 27

* " Dalabase Release Frequency: No Updale Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04
'y SWFILF (SWIS): Solid Wasle Information System

P Source: -Integrated Waste Management Board

-3 Telophone: 916-341-6320

Aclive, Closed and Inactive Landfilis. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of sofid wasle disposal
facililles or landfils. These may be active or | naclive facililies or open dumps ihat tailed o meel RCRA Seclion

r : 4004 criteria for solid waste landfllls or disposai siles.

- Date of Government Version: 03/15/04 Dale of Dala Arrival al EDR: 03/17/04

; . Dale Made Active at EDR: 04/14/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 28

Y Database Release Frequency: Quarierly Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04

v

L WMUDSISWAT: Wasle Management Unit Database

o Source: State Water Resources Contro! Board

iy Telephone: 916-227-4448

CRECT) Wasle Management Unit Dalabase Syslem. WMUDS is used by the State Waler Resources Control Board slali and the

<3 Regional Water Quality Contro} Boards fos program tracking and invenlory of wasle management units. WMUDS is composed

: of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unil Informalion,
b SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Dala, Chapter 15 {formerly Subchapter

'* . 15) Information, Chapler 15 Monitoring PParameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closue

. ; Information,.and Inlerested Parties Information. : .

S Date of Government Version: 04/01/00 ' Dale of Dala Arrival al EDR: 04/10/00
-y Date Made Active at EDR: 05/10/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 30

- Database Release Frequency: Quarlerly Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 03/11/04

. LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Infosmation System

T " Source: Slate Waler Resources Control Board :

N Telephone: 916-341-5740 ) :

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Repoﬁs. LUST records contain an invenlory of r'eporled' leaking undercjround )
-storage tank incidenls. Not all slates mainlain thesg records, and the informalion slored varies by slate,

Ty " Date of Government Version: 03/04/04° _ - Date of Data Ariival al EDR: 03/04/04
: Date Made Actlive at EDR: 03/31/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
-3 _ Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly ) ‘ Dale of Last EDR Contact: 04/13/04

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expendiluse Plan

T Source: Depariment of Health Services
i - Telephone: 916-255-2118 : : S : SR .
‘j Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expendilure plan as the basis for an apptopnation of
F. T Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is nol updaled. : :
. o Date of Government Version: 01/01/89 . Date of Data Arrivad al EDR: 07/27/94
] e - PDale Made Aclive at EDR: 08/02/94 - ’ : .. Elapsed ASTM days: 6 ’
v Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Dale of Last EDR Confact. 05/31/94
CA UST:
e J UST: Active UST Facilities
Ok Source: SWRCB
i R Telephone: 916-341-5700
r_j Aclive UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies
{ 3 Date of Government Version: 03/04/04 . Date of Dala Arrival al EDR: 03/04/04
g ' Date Made Active at EDR: 04/06/04 : Clapsed ASTM days: 33
Database Release Frequency' Semi-Annually Dale of Lasl EDR Confacl: 04/13/04
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'15f_"édyERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED/ DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Conlrol

Telephone: 916-323-3400
Contains low threat lavel properties with either confirmed or uncorfirmed releases and the project proponents

have requesl thal DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup aclivities and have agreed lo provide coverage lor

DTSC's cosls.
Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 Dale of Data Arrival al EDR: 03/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/24/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 21

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Conlact: 03/03/04

INDIAN LUST: Leaking Underground Slorage Tanks on Indlan Land
Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Tetephone: 415-972-3372
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Dale of Govemmant Version: 02/09/04 Date of Data Arrival al DR: 02/10/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/01/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 20
Database Release Frequency: Varies Dale of Last EDR Contact: 01/27/04

INDIAN LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: EPA Region 10
Telephone; 206-553-2857
LUSTs on Indian Jand in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/04 Dale of Data Arrival at EDIR: 03/12/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/31/04 Elapsod ASTM days: 19
Dalabase Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Conlact: 01727704

INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
" Source: EPA Region9 . :
Telephone: 415-972-3368

. Date of Governmen! Version: 02_/?5/04 - Da_ie of Daia Arrival al EDR: 03/01/04
. Date Made Active al EDR: 03/24/04 : ' o  Elapsed ASTM days:.23 -
Database Release Frequency: Varies . N : . Dale of Last EDR Conlact: 02/23/04

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Dalabase
Source: California Environmental Proleclion Agency
Telephone: 916-445-6532
The Facility Inventory Database {FID) contains a historical listing of aclive and inaclive undergiound storage
tank locations from lhe State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to 16cal/county source for currert data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/94 ' ‘ ‘Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 00/05/95 ~
Date Made Active al EDR: 09/29/95 - : . Elapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned . Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/28/98

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Source: Slate Waler Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5700
The Hazardous Substance Storage Gontainer Database is a hislorical listing of UST siles. Refer lo Jocal/county

source for current data.

Date of Goverminent Version: 10/15/90 Date of Dala Arrival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active al EDRR: 02/12/91 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Retease Frequency: No Updale Planned Dale of Lasi EDR Contact: 07/26/01

TCO1176604.1r

Page GR-8



'GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Aboveground Pelroleum Slorage Tank Facililies
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-6712
Registered Aboveground Slorage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 " Dale of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/04
Database Release Freguency: Quarterly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlacl: 05/01/04

CLEANERS: Cleaner Facililies
Source: Departmeni of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-225-0873
A lisl of drycleaner relaled facilities thal bave EPA ID nuinbers. These are facilitios with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agenls; linen supply; coin-operaled taundries
and cleaning; drycleaning planis, excepl rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and

garment services.
Date of Government Version: 03/09/04 Dale of Last EDR Conlacl: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 07/05/04 °

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System
Source: State Waler Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5227
Siles which have been issued waste discharge requiretnents.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/04 Date of Las| EDR Contact: 03/22/04
Database Release Frequency: Quailetly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 06/21/04

DEED: List of Deed Restriclions
Source: Department of Toxic Subslances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses lo psotect the public from unsale
exposyres lo hazardous subslances and wasles. :

Date of G'over,nn'menl Version: 01/05/04 . ; Date of Last EDR Conlact: 04/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Anpually — ~ . " : Date of Next Scheduted EDR Conlact. 07/05/04

NFA: No Further Action Determination
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Conliol
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This calegory contains properlies at which DTSC has made a clear determination that the property does not pose
a problem lo the environmenl or to public health. ’ . ' : .

’ Date of Government Version: 03/02/04 ' ’ S Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarlerly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/31/04

EMI: Emissions Invenlory Data
Source:; California Air Resources Board - : -
Telephone: 916-322-2990 .
Toxics and crileria pollutant emissions data collecicd by the ARB and local aif potiution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contacl: 04/20/04
Datlabase Release Frequency: Varies Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04

REF: Unconfirmed Properties Referred 1o Another Agency
Source: Departiment of Toxic Substances Coniro}
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This calegory conlains properlies where contamination has not been confirmed and which were determined as nol
requiring direct DTSC Site Miligation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these sites have been referred
lo anolher stale or local regulalory agency.
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- GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Ly Dale of Government Version: 03/02/04 Date of Las! EDR Contact: 03/03/04

3
v Database Reloase Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduted EDR Contacl. 0531104

[ SCH: School Property Evaluation Program

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Telephone: 916-323-3400 .

This category contains proposed and existing school siles that are being evaluated by DTSC lor possible hazardous
malerials contaminalion. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites calegory depending on the
level of Ihreat lo public heallh and salety or the environment they pose.

Date of Lasl EDR Contacl: 03/03/04

Date of Governiment Version: 03/02/04
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/04

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

NFE: Propenies Needing Further Evaluation
Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
This category contains properties that are suspecled of being contaminated. These are unconfirmed contaminaled
properiies that need 1o be assessed using the PEA process. PEA in Progress indicales properties where DTSC is
currenlly conducting a PEA. PEA Required indicates properties where DTSC has delermined a PEA is required, bul

not currently underway.

Date of Gavernment Version: 03/02/04
Dalabase Release Frequaency: Quarterly

Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/03/04
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Cantacl: 05/31/04

1
§ 3
i ; HAZNET: Hazardous Waste Informalion System
L Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-255-1136
. Facility and Manifesl Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous wasle manifesis received each year
by the DTSC. The annual voluine of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, represenling approximately
i-"ﬂ‘ 350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitled without correction, and therefore many conlain
s - ] some invalid values jor data elements such as genéralor 1D, TSD 1D, waste calegory. and disposal method.
;r’ - ~ Date of Governmenl Version: 12131/02 - Dale of Last EDR Contact: 02/00/04
j Database Release Frequency: Annually ' Dale of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contacl: 05/10/04
1 - . ) - . . - .
L -
: . LOCAL REGORDS
i -
i3 ALAMEDA COUNTY:
T, . Local _Oversigh' .'Pr_ogram -Llsting of UGT Cleanup Sites
HE Source: Alameda Counly Environinental Health Services
! Telephone: 510-567-6700 ~ ~ . v : .
[ A .
z Date of Governmenl Version: 12/09/03 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 12/09/03
q’f 1w Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/04
1% '
i L .
Pl Underground Tanks
E - [ Source: Alameda Counly Environmenial Health Services
e Telephone: 510-567-6700
; | Date of Governmenl Version: 12/09/03 Dale of Las! EDR Conlact. 12/09/03
ie E - Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 04/26/04
!
PR
! k CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
P54 )
- Site List ] )
. , Source: Conlra Costa Heallh Seivices Depariment
1_ i Telephone: 925-646-2266
b List includes siles from the underground tank, hazardous wasle generator and business plan/2 185 programs.
[ : )
", 5 .
i
25
N
ey
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t, ' ||+~ GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

L Dale of Government Version; 03/05/04 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/01/04
e Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/31/04
£+
T ﬁ FRESNO COUNTY:
1
[ CUPA Resources List
Lk Source: Depl. of Community Health
T Telephone: 559-445-3271
I ! Cetified Unified Program Agency. CUPA's are responsible for irplementing a unified hazardous malerials and hazardous
i ; wasle menagement regulalory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous malerials,
i . operate underground slorage tanks or aboveground slorage tanks. '
£, ' Date of Government Version: 01/14/04 Dato of Lasl EDR Contact: 01/15/04
g Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 05/10/04
L
[ S
T ) KERN COUNTY:
1Ry
B Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
I Source: Kem County Environment Health Services Deparlment
Telephone: 661-862-8700
v
3 Kern County Sites and Tanks Lisling.
= ; Date of Government Version: 01/27/04 : Dale of Last EDR Confact: 03/08/04
. : . Database Release Frequency: Quarteily i : Dale of Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact. 06/07/04
1; k: | -
, LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
. ’ List of Solid Waste Facilities

_ Source: La Counly Departimenl of Public Works
Telephone: 818-458-5185 ‘

Dale of Government Version: 06/03/03 o Date ol Last EDR Contact: 02/20/04

Dalabase Release Frequerncy: Vares - L . Date ol.Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/1'7_/04
- .
i City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
i-J Source: City of £l Segundo Fire Department
. Telephone: 310-524-2236
S . Date of Government Version: 03/01/04 - ‘ : Dale of Last EDR Conlack: 02/16/04
” : Dalabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annually <o - Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/04
S ] .
1 ) City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
- 13 ' Source: Cily of Long Beach Fire Depariment
v Telgphone: 562-570-2543 L. : . :
‘sj\._. Date of Governmenl Version: 03/28/03 Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 02/23/04
14 w3 Database Release Frequency; Annuaily Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24704
City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
&,) Source: City of Torrance Fire Department
. Telephone: 310-618-2973 )
e Date of Governmen! Version: 02/17/04 Date of Last EDR Contacl: 02/16/04
Dalabase Release frequency: Semi-Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/17/04
- ¥
L b
- City of Los Angeles Landfills
“7 Source: Engineering & Consliruction Division
4= Telephone: 213-473-7869
k‘kij
.
r
»’;J
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" GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA GURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 03/01/02
Database Release Frequency: Varies

HMS: Street Number List
Source: Department of Public Works
Telephone: 626-458-3517
nduslrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Siles.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/03
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Site Mitigation List
Source: Communily Health Services
Telephone; 323-890-7806
Industrial sites that have had some soit of spill or complainl.

Dale of Government Version: 02/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually

San Gabriel Valley Araas of Concern
Source: EPA Reglon @
Telephone: 415-972-3178

Date of Last EDR Conlact; 03/16/04
Date of Nex! Scheduted EDR Contact: 06/14/04

Date of Last EDR Conlact: $1/17/03
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 02/16/04

Date of Last EDR Contacl. 02/16/04
Date of Next Scheduled EOR Contact: 05/17/04

San Gabriel Valley ateas whers VOC contaminalion is at or above the MCL as designaled by region 8 EPA office.

Dale of Government Version: 12/31/98
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Public Works Departiment Waste Management
Telephone: .415-199-6647
Currenliy permitted USTs in Marin County.

. Qa!e of Governmenl Version; 02/10/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination  * :
Source: Napa County Departmeni of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Date of Governmeni Version: 03/29/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Napa County Departinent of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Dale of Government Version: 10/02/03
Dalabase Relcase Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Source: Heaith Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange Counly Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Last EDR Coirlact: 07/06/99
“Date of Next Scheduled EOR Contacl: N/A

‘Date of Las! EDR Conlacl: 02/02/04 .
Dale of Nexl Scheduled £ DR Conlact: 05/01/04

Dale of Last EDR Contfacl:-03/29/04
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/04

Dale of Last EDR Conlact: 03/29/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 06/28/04
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i GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 03/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarlerly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facllities (UST).

Date of Govemment Version: 03/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarerly

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Pelroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/04
Dalabase Rolease Frequency: Annually

PLACER COUNTY:
Master List of Facilities

Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone: 530-889-7312

Lis! includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Sourcg: Department of Public Heallh '
Telephone: 809-358-5055 .

Riverside County Underground Sloraée Tank Cbéanub Siles (LUST).

Dale of Government Version: 12/23/03
Database Release Frequency: Quanerly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
. Source: Heallh Services Agency.
Telephone: 909-358-5055

Dale of Government Version: 12/01/03 '
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS - Contaminated Sites
Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Dale of Next Schedwed EDR Contact. 06/07/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 06/07/04

Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 03/08/04
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 06/07/04

Dale of Last EDR Contact: 02/17/04
Date of Next Scheduled DR Contacl: 06/21/04

Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04
Dale of Nex! Scheduled £EDR Contact: 07/19/04

Dale of Last EDR Contact: 04/19/04 .
Dale of Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04

Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 02/02/04
Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 05/01/04

Any business Ihat has hazardous materials on site - hazardous malerial slorage siles. underground storage 1anks,

- wasle genemlors.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 02/02/04
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/04

Date of Government Version: 02/03/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materlal Permits
Source; San Bernardino Counly Fire Depariment Hazardous Materials Division

Telephone: 909-387-3041
This listing includes underground slorage lanks, medical wasle handlers/generalors, hazardous malerials handlers,

hazardous wasle generators, and wasle oil generalors/handiers.

Date of Governmenl Version. 01/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Dale of Last EDR Conlact; 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 06/07/04

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Solid Wastae Facilities
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 619-338-2209
San Diego County Solid Wasle Facilities.

Date of Govemnment Version: 08/01/00
Database Release Frequency: Varies

Dale of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database

Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division

Telephone: 619-338-2268 ’

The dalabase includes: HES8 - This report contains the business name, sile address, business phone number, eslablishment
"H' permit number, type of permit, and the business stalus. HE17 - In addilion lo providing the same information
provided in the HES8 listing, HE17 provides inspection dales, violations received by the establishinent, bazardous
wasle generaled, the quantity, method of slorage. Ireaiment/disposal of waste and the- hayler, and information

- on underground slorage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary-of environmental contaminalion cases

in San Diego County (undmground lank cases, non- Iank cases, groundwaler conhmmallon and soil con!avmnahon
are included. ) - g

Date of Government Version: 10/31/03
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Conlact: 04/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conltact: 07/05/04

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Locat Oversite Facilities
Source: Depattmenl Of Public Health San francisco (‘ounty
Telephone: 415-252-3920 '

Dale of Goverfiment Version: 03/08/04
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Date of Nex!t Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04

Underground Storage Tank Information
Source: Department of Public Heallh
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarierly

Dale of Lasl DR Contact; 03/08/04
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/07/04
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Fuel Leak List
Source: San Mateo Counly Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 650-363-1921

Date of Government Version. 01/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled £DR Contact: 07/12/04

Business Inventory
Source; San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division

Telephone: 650-363-1921
Listincludes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generalors, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/04 Date of Last EDR Conlac!: 03/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Anntially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 07/12/04

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
Source: Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone: 408-265-2600

Dale of Government Version: 12/31/03 o : Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/30/04
Dalabase Relgase Frequency: Semi-Annually Dale of Nexl Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/04

Hazardous Material F acilities
Source: City of San Jose Fire Department |
Telephone: 408-277-4659 ’ .
Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 " Date of Last {:DR Contac: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Anntaily R C Dale of NextScheduled EDR Conlack: 06107/04

SDLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Solano County Deparlment of Envisonmental Management
Telephone: 707-421-6770 )
Dale of Government Version: ‘03/18/04 ) . . Date of Last EDR Contacl: 03/15/04°
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarierly : ’ Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 06/14/04

Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Teléphone: 707-424-6770 ’ R o

Dale of Government Version: 03/18/04 ()ale of Last EDR Contact: 03/15/04
Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarierly ’ Date of Next Scheduled £.DR Contacl: 06/14/04

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Department of tealth Services
Telephone: 707-565-6565 '

Date of Government Version: 01/26/04 ' Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarlerly Date of Nex| Scheduled EDR Conlact: 04/26/04
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f SUTTER COUNTY:

im; Underground Storage Tanks

Source: Sutter County Depariment of Agricullure
Telephone: 530-822-7500

Date of Government Version: 01/29/04 Date of Lasl EDR Conlact: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Anpually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contac!: 07/05/04
VENTURA COUNTY:
L, Inventory of lilegal Abandoned and inactive Sites
(A Source: Environmental Health Division
13 Telephone: 805-654-2813
i: Ventura Counly invenlory of Closed, illegal Abandoned, and Inaclive Sites.
L
Date of Government Version: 09/01/02 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
B3 Database Release Frequency: Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDOR Conlacl: 05/24/04
Wi
i Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
r Source: Environmental Heallh Division
3 Telephone: 805-654-2813
i ; Ventura Counly Underground Slorage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).
i. Date of Government Version: 12/01/03 ’ Date of Last EDR Conlacl: 03/16/04
LA Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduted £ DR Contacl: 06/14/04
;} Underground Tank Closed Sites List
i: Source: Environmental Health Division
= Telephone: 805-654-2813
] ‘ Venlura Counly Operating Underground Sloraqe Tank Siles (USDIUndcfground rank Closcd Snles List.
kj Date of Govemment Version: 12/0 103 : Dale of Last EDR Conlacl: 04/15/04
ii Dalabase Release Fquuency Quanerly ’ ’ ’ Dale of Nexl Scheduled f LRC nnlacl 07/12/04
f ‘9 Business Plan, Hazardous Wasle Producers, and Operatlng Underground Tanks
-3 Source: Ventura County Environinental Health Division
I " Telephone: 805-654-2813
? The BWT listindicates by sile address whether the Environmental Heanh Division has Business Plan (), Wasle
T Producer (W), andfor Underground Tank (T) infonmation. . .
A B N
i Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 : ' o Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/16/04
L - Database Release Frequency: Quarterly . Date of Nex! Scheduled £EDR Contact: 06/14/04
E T ox
2 YOLO COUNTY:
[
Lo,
. L Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
iR Source: Yolo Counly Department of Health
. Telephone: 530-666-8646
3
gt Dale of Government Version: 01/27/04 Dale of Last EDR Contacl: 04/19/04
H Dalabase Release Frequancy: Annually Dale of Noxt Scheduted £DR Contact: 07/19/04
"3
2
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Tey
{‘L'
B California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST Records
[
i LUST REG 4: Aclive Toxic Site Investigation
Ty Source: California Regional Water Qualily Control Board North Coast (1)
1 Telephaone: 707-576-2220
Del Norte, Humboldl, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the Slate Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

i Dale of Govemiment Version: 02/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contacl: 02/23/04
F Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlacl: 05/24/04
b 4
¥ . LUSTREG 2: Fuel Loak List
L 3 ' Source: California Reglonal Waler Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region {2)
i » Telephona: 510-286-0457
i‘ e Date of Government Version: 01/21/04 Date of Lasl EDR Conlact: 04/12/04

* Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/12/04
T
1
§ }@: LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
S }4 : Source: California Regional Waler Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
e Telephone: 805-549-3147
'5 3 Date of Government Version: 05/19/03 ’ Date of Last EDR Contacl: 02/16/04
B Database Release Frequency: Quarlerly ' Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conltact: 05/17/04
¥
?’ LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List

3 Source: California Regional Water Qualily Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
‘ Telephone: 213-576-6600

‘L J Los Angeles, Ventura counlies. For more current information, please refer to the Slate Waler Resources Conlrol
L Board's LUST dalabase. ’
ke 1 Date ol Government Version: 02/10/04 - Date of Last EDR Contact; 03/08/04 .
] Database Release Frequency: No Update Planne.d ’ " Date of Next Scheduled DR Contact: 06/07/04
L LUST REG 5 L eaking Underground Slorage Tank Dalabase.
T Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Coittrol'Board Central Valley Reglon (5)
p ! Telephone: 916-255-3125
l : Date of Government Version: 01/01/04 ) Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/08/04 -
N Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04
-~ Y -
10 LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Slorage Tank Case Listing
t! Source: California Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board Lahontan Regron {6
= Telephone: 916-542-5424
£ . For more current information, please refer to the Stale Waler Resources Control Board's LUST database.
P Date of Government Version: 09/09/03 ) . . Dale of Lasl EDR Conlacl 03/08/04 .
{_b) Database Release Frequency: No Updale Pianned Date of Next Scheduled DR Contact; 06/07/04
|2
: a2 LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
; ! Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
't-,v Telephone: 760-346-7491
3 .
v Date of Government Version: 01/21/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/05/04
. Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 07105104
g
{; LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

. Souwrce: California Regional Water Quality Conlfol Board Colorado Rwer Basin Region (7)
- Telephone: 760-346-7491
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L. Date of Government Version: 02/26/04 Date of Last EDR Gonlact: 02/26/04

1 Dalabase Release Frequency: Semi-Annvally Date of Next Scheduted EDIR Conlact: 06/28/04
~ J

LS LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Ty Source: California Regional Waler Quality Control Board Sanla Ana Region (8)

v i Telephone; 909-782-4498

::‘ j California Regional Water Quality Contro Board Santa Ana Region {8). For more current information, pleaec refer

1 to the Slate Water Resources Conlrol Board’s LUST dalabase.

2 2 Date of Government Version: 01/12/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/08/04

i Database Release Frequency: No Update Planhed Date of Nex! Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/04
i -

i : LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report

7 Source: California Regional Water Quatity Conirol Board San Diego Region (9)

Telephone: 858-467-2980
Orange, Riverside, San Diego cotinties. For more currenl information, please refer to the State Waler Resources

Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/01 * Date of Last EDR Conlact: 04/19/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 07/19/04

- California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) SLIC Records
=3
e SLIC REG 1: Aclive Toxic Site-Investigations
i Source: “California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
- Telephone: 707-576-2220
- Date of Governmeni Version. 04/03/03 Date of Last EDR Conlact: 02/23/04
) Dalabase Release Frequency Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/04
i .
1. SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Invesligation & Cleanup Cosl Recovery Listing
i Source: Regional Waler Quality, Control Board San Francisco Bay Regron {2) .. .
. i Telephone: 510-286-0457 : _ ’ L
'{ . Any ‘contaminatéd site that impacts groundwa!er or has the polonhal lo impact groundwater. : ’ o
T Dale of Governmeént Version: 03/28/03 ’ Date of Las! EDR (‘oma(l 04/12/04
: Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 07/12/04
D3 ' ‘
[ SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Invesligalion & Cleanup Cosl Recovery Lisling
T Source: California Regionat Water Quality Control Board Central Coasl Reglon (3)
RE Telephone: 805-549-3147
) Any conlammaled site that impacts groundwaler or has lhe polenlial to, unpact gmundwater
WA R
ts- Date of Governmenl Version: 09/16/03 Date of Last EDR Conlact: 02/16/04
e Database Release Frequency. Semi-Annually Dale of Next Scheduled £DR-Contact: 05/17/04

SLIC REG 4: ‘Spills, Leaks, Invesligation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Lisling -

1 JQ_* Source: Region Waler Quatity Control Board Los Angetes Region {4)
. 3 Telephone: 213-576-6600
2 Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the polenhal to impact groundwaler.
i Date of Government Version: 01/28/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 04/26/04

N
L™

.

SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, Invesligation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Lisling
Source: Regional Water Quality Conlrol Board Central Valley Region (5)
o Telephone: 916-855-3075
- Unregulaled sites that impact groundwater or have the polential lo iinpact groundwaler.

By

g

.
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Date of Government Version: 01/08/04 Date of Lasl EDR Contacl: 04/05/04
Database Release Frequency: Seml-Annually Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

e

SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Siles
Source: California Regional Waler Quality Conlrol Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone: 530-542-5574 .

Dale of Government Version: 03/09/04 i Dale of Last EDR Contact: 03/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact; 06/07/04

e
S

i

o

‘ SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
-Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone: 619-241-6583

P
F":: Date of Government Version: 01/01/04 Dale of Last EDR Confact: 04/05/04
‘ Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

P SLIC REG 7: SLIC Lis!
i Source: Californla Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
i Telephone: 760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 02/27/04 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 02/23/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 05/24/04

T

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Invesligation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Lisling
Source: California Region Water Qualily Conirol Board Santa Ana Region (8)
" Telephone: 909-782-3298

,L' ? Date of Governmenl Version: 04/01/03 Dale of Last EDR Contact: 04/08/04
) Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Dale ot Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/04

"

v

L - SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Invesligation & Gleanup Casl Recovery Lisling
- Source: California Regional W1ler Quality Control Board San Dleqo Roglon (9)
Telephone: 858-467- 2‘)80

Date of Goverqmeanersnon. 12/0'1/03 - T : C “Dale of Last FDR Contact: 12/01/03° .
o . L ~ Dalabase Release Frequency; Annually R . ... - Date of Next Scheduled EDR Conlacl 03/04/04

EDR PROPl.QIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The exislence and location of Coal Gas siles is provided exclusively to
"EDR by Real Properly Scan, inc." @Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan. Inc. For a technical descriplion of the rypes ’
of hazards which may be found at such sites, conlact your EDR cuslomer service representative. :

4 o L Dnsclaxmer Prowded by Real Properly Scan, Inc.

L;je"i The |n!ormal|on conlamed in this repon has p{edommanlly been oblained from publicly avmlahlp sources prodnced by entilics
. 7 other Ihan Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been laken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
A Scan does nol guaraniee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the par! ol Real Property Scan is stiictly limited to a refund
: of the amounl paid. No claiin is made for the aclual existence o! toxins at any site. This report does not constilule a legal

*.:-"’ opinion.

!

oy

o BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

w 7

Li VCP: Volunlary Cleanup Program Properlies

~ Source: Depariment ol Toxic Substances Conlrol

. Telephone: 916-323-3400

3 Contains low thieal level propertics with eilher confismed of unconfirmed releases and the project proponents

L have request that DTSC oversee Inveshgallon ﬁndlor ueanup aC|IVl|IeS and have agrecd to plOVld(’ covoraqv for

o L DTSC’s costs. :

H

T

i
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L, Date of Government Version; 03/02/04 Date of Last EDR Conlact. 03/03/04
O Dalabase Release Frequency: Quarterly Dale of Next Scheduled EDR Contact. 03/31/04
w

US BROWNFIELDS: A Lisling of Brownfields Siles
Source: Environmental Proleclion Agency

=1 Telephone: 202-566-2777

i Included in the lisling are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperahve Agreemen! Recipients and brownfields
- ;’ properlies addressed by Targeled Brownfields Assassments. Targeled Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
. - Assessmeants (TBA) program is designed to help stales, tribes, and municipalilies--especially those wilhout EPA
[ Brownfields Assessment Demonsiration Pilols--minimize the uncerlainties of conlaminalion often associated with

i brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or lechnical assistance for environmental assessments

- at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessmenls supplement and work with other eflorts

(N undet EPA's Brownficlds Initiative lo promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperalive Agreement
by Recipienls-States, polilical subdivislons, terrilories, and Indian Iribes become BCRLF cooperalive agreemenl recipients
’ ‘ when they enter into BCRLF cooperalive agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperalive agreement recipienls
wd based on a proposal and applicalion process. BCRLF cooperalive agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
i through BCRLF cooperalive agreement for specified brownfields- relaled cleanup aclivities.
ks 35& Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Conlact: NJA
- Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
PO B
LE
T 3 OTHER DATABASE(S)
[ § Depending on the geographic area covered by this reporl, the dala provided in these specially dalabases may or may nol be
- complete. For example, the existence of wetlands informalion dala in a specific report does nol mean thal all weliands in the
. : area covered by the repor are inchided. Moreover, the absence of any reporled wellands information does not necessanly
"3 mean that weliands do not exist in the area covered by the reportl.
i OillGas Pipelines: This dala was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. ltis referred lo by USGS as GeoDala Digital Line Graphs
L from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracled from the lransporlallon calegory including some oit, but primarily
RN gas pipelines.
‘Z‘ i . Electric Power Transmission Line Data

i -Source: PennWell Corporation
. - Telephone: (800) 823-6277 B :
" ' This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporahon Thls mlormatmn is provided
1_ on a best efforl basis and PennWell Corporalion does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant ils
1( ’ fitness for any parlicular purpose. Such information has been reprinted wilh the permission of PennwWell.
~ 3 Sensitive Receptorss; There are individuals deemed sensilive receplors due lo heir fragile immune syslems and special sensitivity
; i ) to enyironmental discharges. These sensilive receplors lypically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
5[.,3 ) sensitive receplors cannot be delermined, EDR indicates those buildings and facililies - schools, daycares. hospitals, medlcal centers,
: # and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be localed.
"3

AHA Hospitals:
" Source: American Hospilal Association, Inc.
Sl Telephone: 312-280-5991
T T The database includes a fisting of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitats.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
] Source: Cenlers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
5 Telephone; 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider nunber, produiced by Cenlers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
2 a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
‘ Nursing Homes
3 Source: Nalional inslitules of Health
. Telephone: 301-594-6248
. Information on Medicare and Medicaid cerlified nursing homes in the United States.
v Public Schools
ij Source: National Center for Education Statistics
5 Telephone: 202-502-7300
. The Nalional. Center for Education Slalnsncs pnmary database on elemenlary
and secontary pUblIC educalion in the United States. Itis’a complehenswe annual, ndlnondl shxllshcal
L . . .- dalabase of all public ek>mpnhry and. secondary schools. and school dislricts, which contains dala that are .
i ) comparable across all states.
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a
By Private Schools
i Source: Nalional Cenler for Education Stalistics
Py Telephone: 202-502-7300
- The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United Slales.

" Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilltles

3 Source: Department of Social Services

f F Telephone: 816-657-404 1

=’ ? Flood Zone Data: This dala, available in selec! counties across the country, was oblained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
) Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

o NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the counliry, was obtained by EDR

i in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

["’;" : STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

T ‘75 © 2003 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2003. This product conlains proprielary and confidential property of Geogiaphic
I "E Dala Technology, inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than lesling and standard backup procedures, of this product is
;L‘m'_i : expressly prohibited.
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LO GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.

Soil Engineering A Geology A& Environmentai

PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
AND LIMITED SITE CHARACTERIZATION
SLEGERS DAIRY
10401 EAST RIVERSIDE DRIVE
ONTARIO
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 11938.2
JUNE 28, 2004

Prepared For:
Centex Homes
250 Commerce, Suite 1QO
Irvine, California 92602-1318

~Attention: Mr. David Hutchins

6121 Quall Valley Court a Riverside, CA 92507 a (909) 653-1760 a Fax (909) 6563-1741



LO GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.

Soil Engineering A Geology A Environmental

June 28, 2004

Centex Homes Project No. 11938.2

250 Commerce, Suite 100
irvine, California 92602-1 318

Attention:  Mr. David Hutchins

Subject: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and Limited Site Characterization,

Slegers Dairy, 10401 East Riverside Drive, Ontario, San Bernardino

County, California.

Environmental Site Assessment and Limited Site

Attached herewith is the Phase ]
10401 East Riverside Drivg, Ontario, San

Characterization Report for the Slegers Dairy,
Bernardino County, California. :

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment and Limited Site Characterization was
planned and executed based upon a scope of services generally outlined in our Work

Authorization dated June 2, 2004.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services for this property. If you have
any questions or comments regarding this evaluation, please do not hesitate to contact

this firm at your convenience.

LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc.

6121 Qualil Valley Court a Riverside, CA 92507 o (909) 653-1760 a Fax (909) v653—1741
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Centex Homes Project No. 11938.2

June 28, 2004
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A Phase | ESA and LSC was conducted by this firm for the Slegers Dairy located at
10401 East Riverside Drive in Ontario, San Bernardino County, California. The subject
site has been used agriculturally throughout its researched history, for both farming
and dairy uses. Currently, the site use is as a dairy. The structures at the site include
one house with garage and storage structures, milk barn facilities, corrals with
canopies, calf pens, commodity barn (feed storage area), storage structure, a concrete
basin used for feed storage, a diesel AST, and two groundwater production wells.

Due to the age of some of the site structures, materials containing asbestos and
lead-based paint may be present. Structural demolition at the site should be performed
in accordance with regulatory agencies having jurisdiction.

The site has two groundwater production water wells: one is an old irrigation well and
the other is currently used for domestic and dairy operation purposes. |f either of the
groundwater production wells are to be destroyed/abéndoned, they should be done so
in accordance with current regulatory requirements. Other subsurface structures such
as irrigation lines, water lines, septic tanks, leach lines, and underground utilities, will
be encountered during site development. '

There is an easement for a high pressure natural gas pipeline present at the subject
site; this pipeline leads into the northeast portion and heads southwest towards the

southwest corner.

A Limited Site Characterization was conducted during this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment in order to determine if the past use of the site included organochlorine
pesticides. The Limited Site Characterization indicated trace to low concentratjons of
organochlorine pesticides were present at the locations sampled. These
concentrations are below the EPA PRG's, and therefore, no adverse environmental
impact to the site is anticipated from the previous agricultural use.

The site appears to have a potential for methane gas due to its past and current use
as a dairy.

LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.



Centex Homes Project No. 11938.2
June 28, 2004

There are no environmentally impaired properties within one mile of the subject site
which would have an adverse environmental impact to the subject site.

Trash and debris, drums and other containers with gasoline, oil, lubricant, paint, acid,
bleach, and iodine, and one diesel AST were noted at the site. Minor oil and diesel
staining were noted. These do not present an adverse environmental condition;
however, any containers and associated chemicals should be removed and properly
recycled or disposed of prior to residential development. All of the trash and debris
appeared suitable for disposal in a Class ill {Municipal) landfill, however, the numerous
tires present may require special handling. No unusual odors or distressed vegetation
were noted.

Based on the results of this Phase | ESA and LSC, the subject site does not appear to
have any recognized environmental conditions associated with it.

INTRODUCTION

"During June of 2004, LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc., performed a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Slegers Dairy located at 10401 East

" Riverside Drive in Ontario, San Bernardino County, California. This Phase | ESA was
conducted for Centex Homes and their designates in general accordance with the
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, ASTM E 1527-00. The
purpose of this Phase | ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the
processes described within, recognized environmental conditions in connection with
the property and its intended use by Centex Homes for residential development.

Concurrent with our Phase | ESA, a Limited Site Characterization (LSC) was
conducted. The Limited Site Characterization was conducted to assess concentrations
of organochlorine pesticides present in the site soils which may be present from past
agricultural activities.

The approximate location of the site within its regional setting is presented on
Enclosure A-1, within Appendix A.

The scope of this assessment included: 1) A reconnaissance of the site and lmmedlate

wcmlty, 2) review of the data avallable from various regulatory agenmes 3) interviews - -

2
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Centex Homes Project No. 11938.2

June 28, 2004

with the site owner/operator and public and regulatory agencies; 4) a LSC to determine
if pesticides used at the site were present in the near surface soils; 5) aerial

photograph review; and 6) preparation of this report.

The findings of our Phase | ESA and LSC, as well as our conclusions and
recommendations, are presented in the following sections of this report.

NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

The following environmental issues are outside the scope of ASTM E 15627-00 and
were not addressed in this report.

. Radon

. Lead in Drinking Water

. Wetlands

.. Cultural Land Historical Resources
. industrial Hygiene

- Health and Safety

¢  Ecological Resources

. Endangered Species

. Indoor Air Quality

. Mold and Mildew

METHODOLOGY AND PROCEDURES

During our research for this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, various public
agencies and individuals were contacted in order to provide insight into the previous
and current uses of the site areas with respect to environmental impairments. The
County of San Bernardino Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division, the County
of San Bernardino Assessor’s Office, and the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Santa Ana Region were contacted for information regarding permits for the subject
site, underground storage tanks, hazardous materials incidents, and general information
about the area to ascertain the past uses with respect to environmental concerns.

LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.



Centex Homes Project No. 11938.2
June 28, 2004

Federal and state lists and databases were reviewed to ascertain the presence of
known environmentally impaired sites within the area of the site and to determine their

impact, if any, to the subject site.

Aerial photographs on file at the San Bernardino County Flood Control District dating
from 1938 through 2001 were examined to investigate the past use of the subject site
and the surrounding region. Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) provided aerial
photographs from 1938 through 2002 for inclusion in the Phase | report, which were

also examined.

Concurrent with our public and governmental agency interviews and literature
research, a site reconnaissance of the property was conducted. The site
reconnaissance was conducted in order to determine current uses of the site and the
potential for soil and/or possible groundwater contamination based on abo'veground

visual observation.

A Limited Site Characterization was conducted to determine if potential pesticide use
at the site had included organochlonne pesticides, which are persistent in the

- envwonment

REVIEW OF EXISTING REPORTS

The following report was reviewed by this firm as a part of the Phase | ESA:

® Leighton and Associates, Inc. Results of a Due-Diligence Geotechnical Study for
the Proposed 26-Acre Residential Development, Southwest of Riverside Drive
and Haven Avenue, City of Ontario, California, dated November 15, 2002,
Project No. 020796-001.

The Geotechnical Study was conducted for approximately 26 acres of the current 36 +
acres of property for which this Phase | ESA was conducted. The Geotechnical Study
was conducted for a planned residential development to be located on the 26 acres
and omitted 10 acres located at the southwest corner of Riverside Drive and Haven
Avenue, which was planned for commercial use. The Geotechnical Study reported the
site was an operatlng dairy with' structures-on the north side -of the property and the
south sude pasture and retentlon ponds The report ‘details the placement of 20

LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.
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exploratory trenches over the 26 acres to a maximum depth of 10 feet deep.
Although done specifically to address geotechnical conditions at the site, no unhusual
odors, soil staining, or underground structures were encountered. Fill was encountered
in some of the trenches up to 2 feet thick. No groundwater or bedrock were

encountered.

OLOGIC AND HYDROLOGIC SETTING

GE HYDROLUWLIL oL 11N

Geology

The site is situated on a series of coalescing alluvial fans emerging from the San
Gabriel Mountains located to the north. These fans have been deposited from the
mountains onto the valley floor from erosional processes and the rapid uplifting of the
mountains. The depth to bedrock at the site was not determined for this investigation,
but is anticipated to be on the order of several hundred feet.

Hydrology

The subject site lies within the Chino Groundwater Basin. The Chino Groundwater -
Basinis bounded on the north by the San Gabriel Mountains, on the east by the Rialto-
Colton Barrier, to the west by the Chino Hills, and to the south by the Santa Ana River.
Significant portions of the basin have been affected by elevated concentrations of

" nitrate and total dissolved solids as a result of the long-term agricuitural and dairy

activities in the area. Pesticides are not a contaminant in the groundwater, however
groundwater plumes including trichloroethylene (TCE) and/or tetrachloroethylene {(PCE)
are present in the local area originating from the Ontario Airport and the Milliken
Landfill, which are located approximately 2 miles north and 1.3 miles northeast of the
subject site, respectively. These plumes do not cross the subject site, and are not
anticipated ‘to- do so; therefore, these plumes should not have an adverse

environmental impact to the subject site.

According to the Chino Basin Water Master's October 2002, Initial State of the Basin
Report, groundwater in the area of the site is at a depth of 185 feet below the
ground surface (bgs). The local groundwater flow direction is estimated to be to the
south-southweést in the general direction of the surface topography.

LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.
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HISTORY OF SITE USAGE

To obtain a history of previous site usage for the site, a search was conducted by this
firm for available historical aerial photographs of the area on file at the San Bernardino
County Flood Control District. In addition, the County of San Bernardino Assessor’s
Office was contacted for building permit and historical information regarding the site.
EDR was also contacted for City Directory and Sanborn Map coverage. The
owner/operator of the subject site, Mr. Ben Slegers, was interviewed to obtain past
use and other historical information.

Aerial Photograph Review

A search was conducted for available aerial photographs of the area on file at the San
Bernardino County Flood Control District (SBCFCD]) collection, by a representative from
this firm. The search reviewed aerial photographs taken of the site and surrounding
area in 1938, 1955, 1969, 1970, 1972, 1978, 1986, 1991, 1996, and 2001, the
latest available photograph on file. We also looked at EDR aerial photographs from

© 1938, 1953 1968, 1977, 1989, 1994 and 2002.

The aerial 'photographs revnewed at the SBCFCD consisted of vertical aerial
stereographic photograph pairs of varying scales. These photographs were viewed
using stereoscopes with magnifications- of 2X and 4X for three dimensional
enhancement. Due to the relatively large photograph scales involved, the analysis and
subsequent interpretation of detail from aerial photographs sometimes requires a

. degree of subjective judgment. The degree of certainty on the interpretation of details

depends upon such factors as the scale and the quality of the photograph. However,
an analysis of aerial photographs can many times reveal the general site history as to
the relative use of the land, p_ossible ground disturbance, activities, etc.

A brief summary of the site and surround conditions during the various times, as
reflected in the photographs is given below:

LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.
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1. June 3, 1 938, Flight No. AXL/AXM, Photo Nos. 41-81 & -82, Scale 1" = 1,800’

In these early photographs, the subject site and surrounding properties are farm land.
The subject site is bordered to the north by Riverside Drive and to the east by Haven
Avenue, both paved roads. Haven Avenue is a dirt road north of Riverside Drive. Power
poles are evident along the north side of the subject site. There is a vineyard in the
east half and dry farm land in the west half of the subject site. In the north-central
portion of the subject site, just south of Riverside Drive, are three structures which
appear to be a barn and two small sheds. There are trees present along Riverside Drive
and Haven Avenue. There are four trees along the approximate middle (north-south)
of the subject site.

Immediately west of the subject site is an orchard, possibly citrus, and dry farm land.
To the south are vineyards, including a tower associated with high voltage power
transmission lines. To the east are vineyards and associated farm structures and
another high voltage power transmission tower are present. To the north are
vineyards, including a compound immediately north of the subject site, which includes
an “L"” shaped structure with the legs pointing to the west and south,

The areas shown in the phot_ographs are predominately agricultural, including'

vineyards, orchards, and dry farm land with little structural development. The high
voltage lines that cut across the southeast and south central portions of the subject
site are running in a northeast to southeast direction. ' -

2. November 7, 1955, Flight Nb. F-34, Photo Nos. 1-107 & 1-108, Scale_ 1" =1,300'

There is a new structure, possibly for storage, present at the subject site immediately
east of those seen previously. The eastern three-quarters of the site is now vineyards.
The surrounding properties are relatively the same as previously shown. .

The areas shown in the photographs are still agricultural with a minor increase in
structural development. Lower Deer Creek and Cucamonga Creek to the west of the

~ site have been artificially channeled.

LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.,
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3. February 27, 1969, Flight No. C-295, Photo Nos. 89 & 90, Scale 1" = 2,200’

The subject site now includes a dairy with a house and pool, milk barn, new storage
structure, corrals, and hay barns. There is a linear scar across the subject site leading
from the east central border to the southwest corner, which is probably due to the
installation of the high pressure natural gas pipeline currently present. The structures
shown in the 1938 photographs are absent. Most of the vineyards at the subject site
are absent; some are dry farm land. There appears to be numerous rectangular
retention basins running north to south and located just south of the corrals. Most of
the structures to the east are absent with no vineyards and land reverting to a native
state. The orchard to the west is largely absent. There are still vineyards to the south,
west, and north. Immediately north of the subject site there appears to be a newly
constructed small dairy with a house, milk barn, and corrals.

The high voltage power transmission lines and associated towers are absent. Some
increases in commercial and residential development are evident. A significant number
of dairies are present east of the subject site. Approximately 1.25 miles north-

.northeast of the 'site, just northwest of Mrllrken Avenue and Mlssron Boulevard
. appears to-be a disturbed area that may be a landfill.

4. February 7, 1970, Flight No. C-297, Photo No. 13, Scale 1" = 2,200’

" Stereo coverage was not available for the subject site and surrounding properties.

The subject site and surrounding properties are essentially the same as shown in the
previous photographs. No vineyards are present on the subject site.

5. October 30, 1972, Flight No. C-193, Photo No. 67, Scale 1" = 2,200’
Stereo coverage was not available for the subject site.and surrounding properties.
The subject site and surrounding properties are essentially the same as shown in the

previous photographs. However, the dairy to the north has added two corrals and two
hay barns and the property to the northeast of the sub;ect srte has rrrrgated and dry

- land farmrng of crops.

LOR GEOTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.
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Increase in structural development, including dairies, are evident. The 60 Freeway is
now present approximately 0.75 miles north of the subject site. "

6. January 21, 1978, Flight No. C-279, Photo Nos. 62 & 63, Scale 1" = 2,000’

The subject site is essentially the same as previously described. There is a dairy now
present to the east of the site beyond Haven Avenue. There are irrigated crops,
possibly alfalfa, to the northeast and southeast of the subject site.

Significant residential development has occurred east of the site. The I-1 5 Freeway is
under construction north of the 60 Freeway.

7. February 25, 1986, Flight No. C-450, Photo Nos. 63 & 64, Scale 1" = 2,200

There is a small structure present just south of the southeast corner of the corrals and
hay barns at the subject site. There is a residential tract under development
immediately north of the site with Creekside Lake, a man-made Jake, a part of this
development. To the northeast of the subject site is a commercial building, multi-unit

" residential structures, and single-family homes, some of which are under'cdns’tructiori._ .

The property immediately west of the site is vacant and appears to be part of a
corridor being prepared for utilities.

Significant commercial and residential development has occurred. Construction of the
I-15 Freeway is complete just south of the 60 Freeway.

8. July 1, 1991, Fliq_liNo; Cc-487, Photo Nos. 78 & 79, Scale 1" = 2,200’

There is a new structure near the southeast corner of the corrals in the west portion

- of the subject site. The retention basins have been reconfigured to one dozen basins -

along most of the south end of the site. There are calf pens evident immediately south
of the west end of the newly added corrals. There is dry land farming immediately
south of the power transmission. The residential tract to the north is complete
including a small golf course to the northeast of the subject site. The residential

development to the northeast is complete.
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The I-15 Freeway is completed south of the GQ Freeway. Continued residential and
commercial development is evident,

9. April 20, 1996, Flight No. C-528, Photo Nos. 66 & 67, Scale 1" = 2,100’

The subject site and surrounding properties remain essentially as described: in the
previous photographs.

Additional commercial development is evident.

10. June 15, 2001, Flight No. C-541, Photo Nos. 78 & 79, Scale 1" = 2,200’

The subject site is essentially the same as previously shown. The property to the south
and west appear to be parts of a nursery operation, including several structures. There
is a residential tract present to the west beyond the nursery operation and high voltage
power transmission lines and towers.

Residential and commercial development have nearly eliminated agricultural land; few .-
vineyards, dairies, and farm land. .

Copies of electronic aerial photographs of the site taken in 1938, 1953, 1968, 1977,
1989, 1994, and 2002, provided by EDR, are included within Appendix B.

County Assessor’'s Office Records Review

The County of San Bernardino Assessor’s Office in Ontario was contacted on June 23,
2004 for building records for the subject site. Ms. Linda Ellis indicated that the
residence at the subject site was built off-site in 1960, and was moved on-site in
1968. Al dairy structures, except for some.corrals and canopies added later, were
built in 1966 under a general. building permit numbered 16157, dated January 24,
1966. The small parcel associated with the irrigation well, Assessor’s Parcel Number
0218-1561-21, had an implement shed in 1925, remodeled in 1958, and was removed
between 1961 and 1966. A pumping plant, presumably the existing irrigation well and
pump house, was installed in 1960. According to assessor’'s records, one-third
'int,er'é:s_.t in. the irrigation well belongs to'a couple with the last name of-Wind. .No "~
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records were found which would be associated with an adverse environmental impact
to the subject site.

City Directory and Sanborn Maps

The site address at 10401 East Riverside Drive was chosen for the search of city
directory information. The information provided shows the target address is listed
from 1975 to 2003 under L. M. Slegers, Hubert Slegers Dairy, Thelma M. Siegers,
West Star Dairy, and Ben Slegers. All these names are associated with the past and
current Slegers dairy operation at the subject site. No listings prior to 1975 were
available for the subject site. The surrounding addresses included commercial and
residential properties listed from 1956 to 2003. The EDR - City Directory Abstract is

included in Appendix C.

No coverage of Sanborn fire insurance maps was available for the subject site. The
Sanborn® Map Report from EDR is included within Appendix C.

Owner/Qperator_Interview

Mr. Ben Slegers was interviewed on June 14, 2004 by Mr. Mathew L. Huht of this

" firm, regarding the history and current use of the subject site. According to Mr.

Slegers when the site was purchased in 1966, the subject site was vacant farm land.
Utilities for the subject site include electric, natural gas, two groundwater production
wells (one is for irrigation and the other is domestic), and septic systems. The
irrigation well has not been used by the Slegers. Mr. Slegers does not recall any
powef lines crossing the subject site, but acknowledges the high pressure natural gas
pipeline present in the east and south portions of the subject site.

There is currently one aboveground storage tank (AST) used to store fuel present at
the subject site. The AST has 500 gallons of capacity for storage of red-dyed (off-
road) diesel fuel; the AST is situated on concrete. Mr. Slegers stated there have been
no underground storage tanks during their operation of the subject site.

Mr. Slegers indicated that they have their equipment manntenance performed by an off—
snte company WIth no storage of waste oil on- -site. : v

11
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Mr. Slegers stated that during their operation of the subject site, organochlorine
pesticides have not been used.

A copy of the Key Site Manager Questionnaire is included in Appendix D.

Site History Summary

The subject site was farm land, including dry land crops and grape vineyard, with an
associated well and pump house until 1966, when it became a dairy built by the
Slegers. From 1966 to the present, the subject site has operated as a dairy.

SITE RECONNAISSANCE

A site reconnaissance was conducted on June 14, 2004 by Mr. Mathew L. Hunt of
this firm. To orient our site reconnaissance, a copy of the Assessor’s Parcel Map was
provided for our use. A copy of the Assessor’s Parcel Map is provided as Enclosure
A-2 within Appendix A.

. The subject site is approximately 36+ acres located at the southwest corner of .

Riverside Drive and Haven Avenue, Vegetation at the subject site includes weeds and
landscaped grasses, trees, and bushes associated with the house and milk barn. The
topography is relatively planar, sloping down gently to the south-southwest; some fill,
up to approximately 2 feet, appears to be present across much of the subject, which
sits higher than the surrounding properties. Structures at the subject site include one
house with garage and storage structures, milk barn facilities, corrals with canopies,
calf pens, commodity barn (feed storage area), storage structure, a concrete basin
used for feed storage, a diesel AST, and two groundwater production wells. There are
also twelve retention basins for the control of wastewater from dairy operations in the
southern portion of the subject site; at the time of our visit, about half of the retention
basins were dry. The subject site is largely unfenced with some corral fencing along
the east and north boundaries and some metal chain-link fencing present along the
south boundary to the east; berms are present along the west, south, and east
boundaries to control off-site runoff.

The residence at the subject site with the address of 10401 Riverside Drive-is located -

_ i,n' the north bebiral portion_near the north boundary. A c'oncrefé~driye'|eads south. -
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from Riverside Drive to the house and associated garage. Along the east side of this
drive is a 3-foot concrete slab, two metal-sided storage structures, and the irrigation
groundwater production well with associated pump house. The storage structures are
used to store personal items, including a boat and refrigerator.

Along Riverside Drive are numerous power poles and associated lines. Three power
poles with multiple transformers are present with no signs of leakage.

The milk barn with associated half circle concrete drive is located near the north
boundary west of the house. The 500-gallon diesel fuel AST is present at the east
side of the milk barn: some diesel staining was noted on concrete beneath the AST,
but not in nearby soil. Other tanks near the milk barn include the milk tank at the.
northwest corner of the barn, the water tank near the southwest corner of the barn,
and an aboveground feed storage tank immediately east of the diesel AST. The milk
barn includes a bathroom, chemical storage room {including compressors and electrical
facilities), and milk tank room; these rooms are located at the north end of the barn.
Chemicals present in and near the milk barn included 1-gallon containers, 5-gallon
buckets, and 30- and 55- gallon plastic drums wrth oil, lubricant, acid- based detergent, '

- pipeline and bulk tank acid. (phosphoric and sulfurlc), and 1% or less iodine solutions

used for teat dip. An emergency backup diesel-powered generator and associated

metal-sided housing are present at the northeast corner of the milk barn. An empty

plastic gasoline container is present in the housing for the backup generator. Oil

staining was observed on an exhaust pipe and concrete at the north side of the
generator. Some oil staining was also observed in the chemical storage room beneath

a compressor on the concrete floor. '

Just southwest of the milk barn is a storage structure (metal-sided building) that
houses the domestic groundwater production well with associated pressure tank.
Items being stored include dairy wipes, medicated feed crumbles, teat dip (bleach) in
a 55-galion plastic drum, acid-based detergent in a 55-gallon plastic drum, sacks of
copper sulfate, old hose, tire, metal siding, wooden pallet, old metal milk can, sacks
of powdered milk, bio-hazard container with used syringes, two 1-gallon containers of
propylene glycol, and a 1-gallon paint can. A small office is located at the southwest
corner of the storage structure. Next to the office at the south wall is a work bench

" with tagging supplies, tools, and parts There is a medical cabinet with supplies in the
'northwest corner of the storage structure At the east srde of the storage structure
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is some trash and debris including metal, wood, tire, household trash, plastic, and
rubber hose. ’

To the east and west of the milk barn are concrete drives that lead south from
Riverside Drive along the east and west sides of corrals with canopies in the west
portion of the subject site. Along these drives are hay pole barns. At the southeast
corner of the corrals in the west portion is a commodity barn used to store various
feed materials. Two heavy-duty loaders are present, used for moving feed materials,
A spot of minor oil and diesel staining of soil is present west of the commodity barn
on the north side of a dirt/paved drive. An old feed truck, an animal trailer with the
top cut off, a flatbed trailer, metal bucket for a loader, and a metal implement of some
sort are present east of the commodity barn; an animal trailer is present west of the
commodity barn on the north side of the dirt/paved drive.

South of the oil- and diesel-stained soil is a tall metal tank used to store whey, which
is used as a feed additive. Near the whey tank are two aboveground feed storage
tanks. Near the tanks are several pumps, a 6.5-gallon plastic container with gasoline,
and a'b-gallon bucket with oil. . : : o

South and southeast of the corrals in the west portion and commodity barn are twelve
retention basins. East-southeast of the commodity barn along the north side of a berm
for a retention basin is some trash and debris, including styrofoam, over 20 tires,
wood, and metal. The berms along the retention basins appear to have a significant
amount of manure in them. Minor trash and debris are present in association with the
retention basins. Some metal debris, apparently associated with the nursery operation
to the south, is present in the southwest corner of the subject site. The berm along
the south side of the site includes numerous items of trash and debris, including
cardboard, empty paint buckets, metal, wood, mattress, plastic, green waste, and
metal fencing. ‘Much of this trash and debris appears to be from the nursery. operation
immediately south of the subject site.

North-northeast of the commodity barn are numerous calf pens. Near the pens is a
large pile of wood comprised of old calf pens. To the north and northeast of the calf
pens and south, southeast, and east of the house is a concrete drive leading east to

- west amongst cOrralsﬂl with canopies. To the east and southeast of the calf pens is- ~
open pasture that is irrigated with water from the qastérnm’bst retention basin. There =~~~
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is an old feed bin, 1-quart containers with oil, and 6.5-gallon containers with gasoline
adjacent to this retention basin where a hose leads out of the water in the basin
towards an irrigation pipe. Some old metal irrigation piping is also present near the
basin.

There is an easement for a high pressure natural gas pipeline present at the subject site
that leads from Haven Avenue into the northeast portion, and heads to the southwest
towards the southwest corner. Some markers are present at the subject site for this
pipeline. A berm for some retention basins is present along this pipeline where it is
present amongst the retention basins.

Except as noted above, there are no significant quantities of hazardous materials
present. Due to the age of the structures, materials containing asbestos and
lead-based paint may be present and any demolition should be in accordance with the
agencies having jurisdiction.

No signs of distressed vegetation or unusual odors were noted.
Adijacent Properties '

Haven Avenue and Riverside Drive, both paved roadways, border the subject site to
the east and north, respectively. To the east beyond Haven Avenue is a dairy. Tothe
northeast beyond the intersection of Haven Avenue and Riversidé Drive is a daycare .
or preschool. To the north beyond Riverside Drive is a storm drain channel and
associated residential tract. To the northwest is the Creekside Golf Course, which
appears to be a small course, probably' 9 holes, associated with -the residential
development to the north, Immediately west of the subject site are high voltage power
lines and towers, beyond which is a residential tract. To the south of the subject site
is a nursery plant operation; significant trash and debris present infon the berm along
the south side of the subject site, in the southwest corner of the subject site, and
adjacent to the west of the subject site, none of which appeared to have any potential
for adverse environmental impact to the subject site, is associated with this nursery
operation. ' ' ' :

. Drive-by observations of the adjacent properties did not reveal any -aboveground
sources of potential c_ontamihation which might adversely affect the site. - :
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Color photographs of the site and adjacent properties are presented within Appendix

A.

METHANE GAS

Methane gas has been associated with dairy properties in the region. The methane gas
is produced by the anaerobic decomposition of organic matter. Typically, these areas
are swales, drainages, manure stockpiles, and surface impoundment where organics
are concentrated. The subject site appears to have a potential for methane gas due
to its past and current use as a dairy.

REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW

County and state agencies were contacted, and a records search was performed in an
effort to identify any known environmentally impaired (hazardous waste/substance)
sites or incidents of hazardous waste storage or disposal violations within the

immediate area of the subject property.

_ Fer records relating to environmental compliance and hazardous materials/waste within’

the County of San Bernardino, the County of San Bernardino Fire Department,'
Hazardous Materials Division (SBCFD-HMD), generally is the lead agency. The
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Santa Ana Region or SBCFD-HMD
may act as the lead agency for soil or groundwater contamination investigations and.

remediation.

The SBCFD-HMD was contacted for any records they may have on file for the subject
site. At this time, we have not had a response to our request for a search of their files
for information on the subject site. We do not anticipate any records will be found by
the SBCFD-HMD, based on the history of the subject site and interview with the
owner/operator. However, if records are supplied, they will be forwarded under

separate cover.

The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Santa Ana region was contacted,
and they indicated that they had records on file for the subject site. A review of their
records indicated fhat wastewater discharge requirements began for the subject site.

' _in'1'97'2. In 1980, there was a violation of the discharge requirements involving the
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breach in onhe of the retention basins, which was repaired. New waste discharge
requirements for the subject site were implemented by the RWQCB in 1994, 1999,
and 2001. Recent operations at the subject site included approximately 1,000 cows
and 300 calves. In June 2002, there was another violation involving deficient berms
at the subject site boundary. Recent dairy operations are in relatively good order and
within general compliance of applicable RWQCB regulations for wastewater discharge
requirements for dairy runoff.

ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REVIEW

LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc., contracted with EDR to provide an environmental
database search for the subject site. The database search provides information
regarding landfills, underground storage tanks, hazardous waste generators, etc., on
the site and surrounding properties in accordance with ASTM Standards. Two
mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available government records within the
ASTM search radius. A copy of the EDR report, which provides a complete list of the
ASTM and non-ASTM databases searched, is provided within Appendlx E. A summary

.of the ASTM databases are tabulated below

FEDERAL DATABASES
Database ?earch
. Abbreviation Dlst‘a.nce _ Results

{miles)
NPL 1.0 | None
Proposed NPL - 1.0 . None
CERCLIS 0.5 ‘ None
NFRAP 0.25 None
CORRACTS 1.0 None
RCRIS - TSD 0.5 None
RCRIS - Lg. Quantity Generator 0.25 None
RCRIS - Sm. Quantity Generator 0.25 I Nons
ERNS . Site o None
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3 Database . earch )
i: ) Distance Results
Abbreviation \
N {miles)
.
T; STATE DATABASES
s AWP 1.0 None
7 Cal-sites 1.0 None
| CHMIRS Site None
‘] a

i1 Cortese 0.5 None
1_* | Notify 65 1.0 None
{ ? : Toxic Pits 1.0 None
- d

State Landfills 0.5 . None
s WMUDS/SWAT 0.5 None
g
. LUST 0.5 None
:W;, CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.0 None
i‘l‘j‘ _ UsT : - 0.25 - ) . "None
At vePr : - 0.5 - L ~.Mone .
& 3 indian LUST : 0.5 © None
L, indian UST 0.25 None
i i CAFIDUST - 1 o025 1 Site, See Below
1. HIST UST , 0.25 1 Site, See Below
o -
o
s CA FID UST
“
iif The California Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active
L . . .
) and inactive underground storage tank (UST) locations from the State Water Resource
¢ Control Board. One site is listed in this database within 0.25 mile of the subject site.
o The site, Karen Knudsen & Son, Inc. is located at 8657 Riverside Drive, and is listed
] as an active UST location. This CA FID UST site is not anticipated to have an adverse
ijl environmental impact to the subject site due to lack of reported UST release(s).
e
Pl
o 18

o

)

: . LOR GEOTEQHNICALGROUF’, INC. .



Centex Homes Project No. 11938.2
June 28, 2004

HIST UST

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) maintains the Historical UST List
which contains active and inactive UST locations. This database listed one site within
0.25 mile of the subject site. The site listed is Karen Knudsen & Son, Inc. (classified
as a dairy farm), which is discussed in the CA FID UST section of this report. This site
is listed with two 1,000-gallon UST's of unreported construction; one was installed
in 1956 for storage of regular gasoline and the other was installed in 1979 for storage
of premium gasoline. This site is not anticipated to have an adverse environmental
impact to the subject site due to the lack of reported UST release(s) and estimated
local groundwater flow direction.

Division of Qil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources

The California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources maintains a list of all
producing and abandoned oil and gas wells within the State of California. Maps of the
area were reviewed, revealing that the subject site does not lie |mmed|ately wnthm an
area of abandoned or producing gas and/or oil wells

Gedtracker

The California State Water Resources Control Board maintains an online database,
Geotracker, for UST and leaking underground storage tank {LUST) sites. The site and .
immediate surrounding propertles did not appear in the database as either UST or LUST

sites.

Orphan Summary

The orphan summary, which is a list of all sites whose location is not readily identified
and may be near the site was reviewed. Our review of this list indicated there are no
listed sites on, but there is one site listed adjacent to the subject site. This site,
Northview Dairy, is listed in the Haznet database {(non-ASTM) for hazardous waste
manifests involving the off-site transport and disposal of aqueous solutions with less
than 10% organic residues totaling approximately 12.5 tons, which should pose no

* significant environmental impact to the subject site. Other sites listed in the orphan
' “summary should pose no-impact due to their distance from the subject site.
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Database Summary

Based on the information provided by the public, regulatory and governmental
agencies, and information obtained during our records search, and database review,
the subject site does not appear to be a hazardous waste property as defined in
Section 25221 of the State of California's Health and Safety Code.

LIMITED SITE CHARACTERIZATION

Our research indicates the site has had farming activities, including dry land crops,
vineyards, and a dairy, dating back at least to the 1930's. Due to this extended
agricultural history we performed a Limited Site Characterization which involved
sampling of the near surface soils for organochlorine pesticides. Organochlorine
pesticides, such as dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (DDT)}, were historically used for
pest control on farms. These types of pesticides can be highly persistent in the
environment. The sampling was conducted randomly over the site using a hand trowel
to obtain samples at depths of 6 to 12 inches deep. The location of the samples taken
is preséhted_ on the enclosed Soil Sample Location Map within Appendix F.

Soil Sampling Methodology and Procedure :

The field sampling equipment consisted of a clean hand trowel and clean glass jars.

To minimize the chance of cross-contamination between samples, all sampling
equipment was decontaminated prior to its use in the following manner:

- Wash with water and Alconox detergent solution
- Rinse twice with distilled water

A total of seven soil samples were obtained from a depth of 6 to 12 inches deep by
transferring soil from the trowel into a clean glass jar. The soil was examined for signhs
of staining, discoloration, or odors. The samples did not exhibit any noticeable
staining, discoloration or odors. The glass jar was sealed with a Teflon lined cap and
immediately placed in a cooler for transport to the laboratory. Chain-of-Custody {CoC)
documeritation was maintained.and accompanied the samples to the laboratory.
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All field work was documented in the following manner. The sample labels were filled
out with the sample number, location, depth, and the date and time of sampling. Upon
delivery of the samples to the laboratory for analysis, the CoC form was signed by
authorized personnel and a copy was retained by LOR. The samples were tested by
Centrum Analytical Laboratories, a state-certified hazardous waste analytical

laboratory.

The quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program in effect during the
performance of all field activities included the following items:

Complete documentation of all field activities.
Use of appropriate CoC forms.

-Use of clean sampling equipment.

e

Proper equipment decontamination according to accepted
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Protocol.

Laboratory Analytical Results

Laboratory analysis was conducted on all seven soil samples. The samples were

analyzed for the presence of organochlorine pesticides such as DDT using EPA Method
8081A. The results are summarized in the following table:

Sample ) _ Pesticide

No. _ _ - {mglkg)

s-1 B ‘ND

S-2 ) 0.155 DDT

S-3 ND

S-4 0.033 DDT

$-56 0.009 DDT

3-6 0.054 DDT

S-7 0.029 DDT
mag/kg - milligrams per kilogram {parts per million) . E DDT - includes the metabolites DDE and DDD |
ND - none detected- : B ’ '

21

. LOR GEQTECHNICAL GROUP, INC.



e

s emiin

Centex Homes Project No. 11938.2
June 28, 2004

The results of this initial testing indicated no significant organochlorine pesticides were
present in the near surface soils, The trace to low concentrations of
dichlorodiphenyidichloroethylene (DDE), a metabolite of DDT, detected in five of the
seven soil samples, indicates that DDT was used on the site a long time ago, prior to
the current site dairy operations. The concentrations reported on all constituents are
well below the EPA’s preliminary remediation goals {PRG's) for residential soils. These
analytical results indicate no further testing for pesticides is deemed necessary and
unrestricted use of the property is warranted.

A copy of the Centrum Analytical laboratory results and Chain-of-Custody are
presented within Appendix F.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The subject site has been used agriculturally throughout its researched history, for both
farming and dairy uses. Currently, the site use is as a dairy. The structures at the site
include one house with garage and storage structures, milk barn facilities, corrals with
canopies, calf pens,. commodlty barn (feed storage areaj, storage structure, a concrete
basin used for feed storage, a diesel AST, and two groundwater production wells..

Due to the age of some of the site structures, materials containing asbestos and
lead-based paint may be present. Structural demolition at the site should be performed
in accordance with regulatory agencies having jurisdiction.

Two-groundwater production wells are known to be present on the site. If either of

these wells are to be destroyed/abandoned, they should be done so in accordance with

current regulatory requirements of the Riverside County Department of Environmental
Health. Other subsurface structures such as irrigation lines, water lines, septic tanks,
leach lines, and underground utilities, will be encountered during site development.

There is an easement for a high pressure natural gas pipeline present at the subject
site; this pipeline leads into the northeast portion and heads southwest towards the

southwest corner.

A Limited Site Characterization Was conducted during this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment in order to determme if the past use of the site mcluded organochlorlne
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pesticides. The Limited Site Characterization indicated trace to low concentrations of
organochlorine pesticides were present at the locations sampled. These
concentrations are below the EPA PRG’s, and therefore, no adverse environmental

impact to the site is anticipated from the previous agricultural use.

No methane gas study for the site was conducted as a part of this Phase | ESA. The
site appears to have a potential for methane gas due to its past and current use as a

dairy.

There are no environmentally impaired properties within one mile of the subject site
which would have an adverse environmental impact to the subject site.

Trash and debris, drums and other containers with gasoline, oil, lubricant, paint, acid,
bleach, and iodine, and one diesel AST were noted at the site. Minor oil and diesel
staining were noted. These do not present an adverse environmental condition;
however, any containers and associated chemicals should be removed and properly
recycled or disposed of prior to residential development. Al of the trash and debris

. appeared suitable for disposal in a Class {ll (Municipal) landfill, however, the numerous
. tires present may require special handling. No unusual odors or distressed vegetation .

were noted.

We have performed this Phase | ESA in general conformance with the Scope of Work
required by ASTM Standard E 1527-00 for Centex Homes, Based on the results of
this Phase | ESA and LSC, the subject site does not appear to have any recognized
environmental conditions associated with it. ' '

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

Mr. Mathew L. Hunt has over 5 years experience in the environmental field. Mr. Hunt
works under LOR Geotechnical Group’s environmental operations and has conducted
over 60 Phase | Environmental Site Assessments for the private and public sectors.
The properties have ranged from agricultural to residential to commercial/industrial.
In addition to his experience with environmental assessments for property transfers,
he has worked on projects that require mitigation prior to development. Mr. Hunt is
well versed in hazardous waste sampling and characterization methodologies in soil

" and groundwater regimes for groundwater monitoring; ‘site assessment, and site
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remediation. Projects have ranged from leaking UST's at gasoline stations to
commercial and government (including CERCLA sites) projects involving metals,
perchlorate, and solvents.

Mr. Hunt has a B.S. in soil science from California Polytechnic State University, San
Luis Obispo and a M.S. in soil and water science from the University of California,
Riverside. He is a Registered Environmental Assessor | in the State of California.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of LOR’s client, Centex Homes
and their designates, they may release this information to third parties, who may use
and rely upon this information at their discretion. However, any use of or reliance
upon this information by a party other than Centex Homes shall be solely at the risk
of such third party and without legal recourse against LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc.;
its subsidiaries and affiliates; or their respective employees, officers, or directors;

_regardiess of whether the action in which recovery of damages is sought is based upon

contract, statute, or otherW|se This information .shall not be used or relied upon by

‘a party which does not. agree 1o be bound by the above statement

The content and conclusions provided by LOR in this assessment are based on
information collected during our investigation, which may include, but is not limited to,
visual site inspections, interviews with the site owner, regulatory agencies and other
pertinent individuals, a review of available public documents, subsurface exploration
and laboratory testing of soil samples, and our professional judgement based on said

“information at the time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface samples

results and observations presented herein are considered to be representative of the
area of investigation; however, soil conditions may vary between sample locations and
may not necessanly apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or other
conditions are revealed which may vary from these findings, the newly-revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the conclusions of this report.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using
standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms
performing services of a’ similar nature. LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc. {LOR) is not
responsnble for the accuracy of information provnded by other mdlvnduals or entities
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which is used in this report. This report presents our professional judgement based
upon data and findings identified in this report, and the interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either expressed or
implied, is made. The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory
climate and may require revision if future regulatory changes occur.

TIME LIMITATIONS

The findings of this report are valid as of this date. Changes in the condition of a
property can, however, occur with the passage of time, whether they be due to natural
processes or the work of man on this or adjacent properties. In addition, changes in
the Standards-of-Practice and/or Governmental Codes may occur. Due to such
changes, the findings of this report may be invalidated wholly or in part by changes
beyond our control. Therefore, this report should not be relied upon after a significant
amount of time without a review by LOR Geotechnical Group, Inc., verifying the
suitability of the conclusions and recommendations.

CLOSURE
We abpreciate this opportunify to be of service and trust this report proVides'-the
information desired at this time. Should questions arise, please do not hesitate to

contact this office.

Respectfully submitted,

Hattor 2 Wk

Mathew L. Hunt, REA | 7902
Environmental Scientist

MLH:mmm

Distribution: ‘Addressee (4)
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